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HERITAGE

Town of Duanesburg
Planning Board Agenda
April 20,2023

AGENDA ITEMS MAY BE ADDED, DELETED, OR ORDER CHANGED WITHOUT NOTICE

The Town of Duanesburg offers Planning Board Meetings via zoom if you are unable
to attend the meeting in person:

Town of Duanesburg is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.
Topic: Town of Duanesburg's Planning Board Zoom Meeting
Time: This is a recurring meeting Meet anytime
Join Zoom Meeting
Meeting ID: 858 7403 2498
Passcode: 848175
Dial in by Phone:1-646-558-8656
Meeting ID: 858 7403 2498
Passcode: 848175

INTRODUCTION BY CHAIRPERSON JEFFERY SCHMITT:

OPEN FORUM: One presentation per individual MAXIMUM 4 minutes on items not on
the agenda.

SKETCH PLAN REVIEW:

#23-08P Chandler Jr., Robert: SBL#44.00-1-8.21, (R-2) located at 2978 Duanesburg
Churches Rd is seeking a Major Subdivision under section 3.5 of the Town of Duanesburg
Subdivision Ordinance.

Comments:

PUBLIC HEARINGS:
None

OLD BUSINESS:

#23-05 Hewitt, Tyler: SBL#43.00-1-12, (R-2) located at 8554 Route 30 Delanson NY is
seeking a Special Use Permit under 8.4 (10) of the Town of Duanesburg Zoning Ordinance.
Comments:

Town Hall e 5853 Western Turnpike e Duanesburg, NY 12056 e (518) 895-8920
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HETORY
HERITAQE

#22-10 Kagas,Spiro: SBL#53.00-1-29.21, (c-1) located at 9938 Western Turnpike is seeking
a a site plan approval for the accessory parking under section 5.2.2 of the Town of
Duanesburg Zoning Ordinance.

Comments:

NEW BUSINESS:

#23-01 McKinley/Proctor: SBL# 68.00-3-30.111, (C-1) located at 1896 Western Turnpike is
seeking a Minor Subdivision under section 3.4 of the Town of Duanesburg Subdivision
Ordinance.

Comments:

#23-06 Fusco, Salvatore: SBL#25.00-1-6.11, (R-2) located at 756 Wells Road is seeking a
Major Subdivision under section 3.5 of the Town of Duanesburg Subdivision Ordinance.
Comments:

Other:
None

Minute Approval:

March 16,2023, PLANNING BOARD MEETING MINUTES:
Approved: Yes No:

Comments:

ADJOURNMENT

Town Hall 5853 Western Turnpike  Duaneshurg, NY 12056 ¢ (518) 895-8920



TOWN OF DUANESBURG

APPLICATION FOR SITE/ SKETCH DEVEOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL

Preliminary [ Date: Final (1 Date:
{Check appropriate box)

Naine of proposed development C h (kﬁd le/\’“ SU bd Wislon

Applicant: Plans Prepared by:

Name ROI?UJFJ.ChaT\AIG“,JC Name Mark Blmckﬁ-'mnt
Address 249718 DuanesburaChurthes Address 1152~ Fort Hunder B4

Delansor NY  1205% Sah‘dy NY 12%03
Telephone  S1p 356 2055 Telephone 5l 355 179\
Owner (lf different): l ‘ (if more than cne owner, provide information for sach)
Name
Address
Telephone

Ownership intentions, i.e., purchase options

creade. 2 new lots Yo sell G restdenhal construction

Location of site

Souvth side of Hardin 2 East side af Ducmesburq) Churthes
Section "‘I‘Ll’ 00 Block ’ Lot 8 2|

Current zoning classification

State and federal permits needed (list type and appropriate department)

NA

Proposed use(s) of site

Resvdenthal  construchon

Total site area (square feet or acres) NQ/\JJ \(OJ[' 5 = 7 acfes

Anticipated constroction thne 2-3 Vears j:
[]

Will development be phased? a5 ng | Y\d Wi 0‘ L\(X\ \0+ owWnli =

Over =



Current land use of site (agricultural, commercial {underdeveloped,fete.)
Vacort wooded

Current condition of site (buildings, brush, etc.) y'n o) Ii_'t on([gd

Character of surrounding lands (suburban, agricultural, wetlands, etc.) AO\ﬂC,U]"hJ ml é—

Rornt residenhal

Estimated cost of proposed improvement $

Anticipated increase in number of residents, sheppers, employees, ete. (as applicable)

3 lots X *"-Fv\mll\‘f mambers = |2

Describe proposed use, including primary and secondary uses; ground floor area; height; and number of
stories for each building;
- forresidential buildings include mumber of dwelling units by size (efficlency, one-bedroom, two-
bedroom, three or more bedrooms) and number of parking spaces to be provided.
- For non-residential buildings, include total floor area sales area; number of automobile and truck
parking spaces,
Cther proposed structures.
(Use separate sheet if needed)

3 lots 4o ko xmprove& with 3/4’ bedroom_

FZsidonce s 3 II/’Z/ <tall a)a.racje,s.

e



FORM 361X N, Y. DEEDEXECLITOR'S @ T s i, 1w 1

Spo”

=20 This Judenture,  om

Mads the /Aﬁ day of Dacember, P ou
reyerean 2%
Nineteen Hundred and  Eighty-eight, e n. o

Retiren EDWARD G. FBUL, of Esperance, New York, 12066,

6006

as Exeoulor of the lasi Will and Testament of
ALBERT H. FEUZ, , late of

T&w&a_&fd‘nuanesbum, Schanectady County, New ;c?r'ék)', of the firat part, and !

ROBERT J. CHANDLER, JR. and CHRISTINE A. CHANDLER, husband and wife,

o 30

of 21354 Harrison Street, Schenectady, New York, 12306, as tenants by
the ani‘.iraty,

pariies of the weeond purt;
Witaennrth, That the purt y of the first puart, by virtue of the power and
authority to him diven in and by the saidd lant Wil and Teatament,
and in vinnideration of ---0NE HUNDRED TRENTY-FIVE THOUSAND ._h._-}.;;_
. hollars,
(§ 125,000.00-~} tawfnl woney of the United Stale,
. putid by the part igs uf the seeond purt,
dies hereby grunt and release nuta the parties of the secand part,
their distributees aiid annigny forever, all

THAT CERTAIN FARM OF LAND, situate in the Town of Duanesburg, in the
County of Schenectady, New York, distinguished on & map of said Town
and subdivision thereof, as Lot number one hundred and thirty-four{34)
and parts of Lots numbers one hundred and seven (107) and thres hundred
and nlne (309}. BSald lot number 134 contains ninoty-one acres, one
rood and nine perches of land, The part of said lot number 107 heraby
conveyed is bounded north by lots numbers 30% and 310; east by lot
number 92; on the south by part of said lot number 107, formerly

e' conveyed to John McParlan; west by lots nunbers 108 and 134, and con-
taining seventy-four acres, three roods and two perches of land, The
part of lot number 309 hereby sold and conveyed is bounded south by
® lets number 107 and 134; north by the Highway; east by lot number 310;
west by lot number 308 and contains fifty-six acres, thres roods and
twenty perchas of land, be the same contents, more or less.,

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING THEREFROM all lands situate on the
west side of Duanesburg Churches Road, which contain 65 acres, more
BT Jess.

PR

/

The lands hereby conveyed (Bpprox. 157 Acres) are a portion of the
iands conveyed from Gottfried Feuz to Albert and Cora Belle Fesuz,
dated May 17, 1927 and recorded in Schenectady County Clerk's Office
in Book 346 of Dscds at Page 289, Said Cora Belle Feuz having died
June 7, 1954, survived by her husband, Albert Feuz, who died September
59, 19&;. a resident of the Town of Duanesburg, Schensctady County,

ew Yorx,

Tl

UL, o0 -

The Grantor herein, Edward G, Fouz, having been appointed Exscutor
of the Last Will &nd Testament of Albert Peuz, by the Surrogate's
Court of Schenectady  County, on December 5th, 1588, which Letters
remain in full force and effoct.

v

bt A A A 3 Y g 5 T A e ol s Y A

THE ABOVE LANDS INCLUDE a house and 10,122 acres of land,
wore particulazly bounded and described as follows;

4L $ i -,
1935 REAL ESTATE
DEC 20 w48

TRANSFER TAX
SCHENECTADY
— , COUNTY

NPRE X |

Al
2% TR -
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1

o

1 120958 0224

ALL THAT TRACT, PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate, lying and being
in the Town of Duaneshburg, Ceunty of Schenectady and State of New York
being along the easterly side of Duanesburg Churches Road, and more
particularly bounded and described as follows:

T A A S N

BEGINNING at a point, being South 21°51'10' East a distance of
254.0 feet, measured along the easterly side of Duanesburg Churches
Road, from the intersoction of the division line between the lands
now or formerly of Rossi, as described in Book 1201 of Deeds at page
72, on the north, and the lands nowor formerly of Feuz, on the south,
with the easterly side of Duaresburg Churches Road, sald point also
being 8883 feet southerly of Hardin Read;

B,

- Thence running South -81*51'45" East a distance of 1,238.0 feet
through the lands now or formerly of Feuz, to a point;

R e % paee s ARt

Thence running South 18°52'40" East a distance of 399.53 feet —
through the lands now or formerly of Feuz, to a point: :

LY Sy

Thence runping North 81°51'45" West a distance of.1,239,.0 feet )
through the lands now or formerly of Feuz, to a point on the easterly
side of Duanesburg Churches Road;

Thence running North 18°27'10" Hest a distance of 350.0 feet, and
North 21"51710" West a distance of 50.0 feet along the easterly side ‘
of Duanesburg Churches Road to a point, being the point or place of i
beginning, i

CONTAINS 440,926 sq. ft., or 10,122 acres.

23 R R T L RO Y, B Sl i T
+
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APPLICATION FOR THE PLANNING BOARD Revised 04/12/2017
TOWN OF DUANESBURG
ik S FOR OFFICE USE QNLY #ibdtkiokicdih

CHECKLIST OF REQUIRED {INFORMATION;

B Title of drawing. Septic system: Soit investigation compieted?

® TaxMapiD# {8 Sewer Systern: Which district?

& Zoning district [ Basic SWPPP (12 & <5)

Current Orlginal Deed 1 Full Storm Water Control Plan (5acres or

B NYS Survey (LS. &PE) more)

[ North Arrow, scale (1'=100'), [ Sterm Water Control Plan

Boundarles of the property plotted and labsled to scale. @  Short orlong EAF www.dec.ny.gov/eafimapper/

B School District/Fire District ; {1 Strest pattern: Traffic study needed?

B Grean areal landscaping 1 All property Mergers REQUIRE hoth owners Signatures on the
# Existing watercourses, wetiands, sic. Appligation

® Contour Lines (incraments of 10tt.) Additional Requirements for Spectal Use Application;

B Fasements & Fight of ways E  New orexsting bullding

1% Abulting Properties Wells/ Sewer Systems within 100ft. Business Plan, Hours of operation, & number of emoloyees,
#  Welll Water system fleor plan, uses, lighting plan/ landscaping/signage

/ Parking, Handicap Spaces, & lighting plan
/

Date &f &:{:2 Ei: 53
Major Subd% I Minor Subdv [t(SpeciaWit [ Site/ Sketch Plan Review [ LotLine .’?‘C;j'ust

Application tvpe: D
I;%/[ﬁsal: _'ﬁi &bl (O Oae, ~  reRuil (U0~ [{d Do Ceof 1]
ngj\“r ] L | = Nnd ¥ = [ 7 7 v

Section of Ordinance.
Present Owper: | Y[ ]\ Howy 4t (A8 APPEARS ON DEED! Qét’p
Address: ' [ 5() Ll _[[j"‘?!v NY Zip eode: |, . ’PZ A’&

Applicants Name (if different): Phone# (required)
Location of Property (if different from owners)
Tax Map #__ ' - Zoning Distriet

Signature of Owner () if different from Applicant (AS APPEARS ON DEEDY)

LANDS CONVEYED TO (REQUIRED FOR MERGERS) _
Signature of receivitg Propetty Owner (AS APPHARS ON DEED!!)

[ CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION I5 TRUE AND CORRECT. The Applicant horby certifics that he/siie is the owner of
the #bove property or has duly authorized, in writing, by the owner of record to make this application. Purther, by signing this applica-
tion, the owner gives permission for a representative (s) of the Town of Duanesburg to walk the property for the purpases of conducting a

gite review, ~
Sigrature of Owner(8) and/er Applicani(3)
ALL APPLICATION FEES ARE NON-BREFUNDABLE!

lllilllﬂﬂllﬁlﬂ!H!!Ilﬁlﬂllﬂlﬂl‘IﬂlﬂlwllﬂI!llllﬂ'ihﬂlluﬂﬂHBEHMHEH!HHKIHHE!HEEHH
' ) (For offfce use only)
Application fee paid: Cheol# Reviewed By Date

Ti Approved (1 Disappreved [ Refer to Code Enforcement  Section of Ordinance

Planning Commission Comments:

Planning Chairperson Date Code Enforcement Date




TOWN OF DUANESBURG Application#

Agricultural Data Statement Date: ___

Instructions; Per § 305-a of the New York State Agriculture and Markets Law, any application for a special
use permit, site plan approval, use variance or a subdivision approval requiring municipal review and
approval would ocour on property within 4 New York State Certified Agricultural District containing a
farm operation or property with boundaries within 500 feet of a farm operation located i an Agricultural

District shall include an Agricultural Data Statement.

Applicant Owner if Different from Applicant
< F

Name: , Name:
Address:%ga /E-r» % (v}

T T

Site Plan Approval; Use Variance;

1. Type of Application:{ Special Use Permit;
Area Variance; SubdivisimApproval ™ (citcle ore or more)
2. Dascription of pro

osed project:
O~ 4uck . tepasl” SioP

2

/ WOArYiw=14 '. "J.
EYIEASYT 305

(NG (Check with your local

3. Tocation of project: Address: €O 0L]
Tax Map Number (TMP)_

4,  Is this parcel within an Agricultural Disirict?  YES
5. If YES, Agricultural District Number assessor if you do not know.)
6. Is this parcel actively farmed? YESW
7. List all farm operations within 500 fest of your parcel. Attach additional sheet if necessary.
NAME: NAME:
ADDRESS: _ ADDRESS:
Is this parcel actively farmed? YES NO Is this parcel actively farmed? YES NO
NAME: NAME:
ADDRESS: ADDRESS:
Is this pareel actively farmed? YES NO Is this parcel actively farmed? YES NO
Sigrature of Applicant Signature of Owner (if other than applicant)
Reviewed by:
Dals R. Warner Date
Revised 4/4/17
FARM NOTE

Prospective residents should be aware that farm operations may generate dust, odor, smoke, noise,
vibration and other conditions that may be objectionable to nearby properties. Local governments shall not
unreasonably restrict or regulate farm operations within State Certified Agricultural Districts unless it can
be shown that the public health or safety is threatened,

NOTE TO REFERRAL AGENCY: County Planning Board review is required. A copy of the
Agricultural Data Statement must be submitted along with the referral to the County Planning Department.
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2027123, 157 PM Google Maps

Google Maps

™, | Map date ©2023, Map data 62028 208
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Business Plan

Hewitts Garage LLC

8554 Route 30
Delanson, NY 12053

518-396-7697 (

Car, truck and motorcyle repairs, to include all aspects of vehicle maintenance and repairs,
Business Hours: Monday - Friday, 9AM-5PM ET

Employees: No employees, owner eperator.

Designated parking area will be provided for vehicles coming in for repair,

Handicap parking spot Is desiganted directly next to door entrance pad.

Motion activated flood light to provide lighting over the pedestrian and overhead doors.
No signage.



Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part I -~ Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1~ Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the
application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to forther verification, Complete Part 1 based on
information currently available. If additional research or investigation wouid be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as

thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the

lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any ite.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Infornation
Tyler Hewitt, Hewitts Garage LLC

Name of Action or Project:
Establish special use permit for publiic garage.

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):
86064 Route 30, Delanson, NY 12053

Briet Description of Proposed Action:
Approval of special use permit to allow for normat business operations.

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone; 518-376-7697

Tyler Hewitt E-Mail: tyler1000rm@yahoo.com
Address:

8554 Route 30

City/P0: State: Zip Code:
Delanson NY 12053

1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance,

o . NO YES
administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that D
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2.} no, continue to question 2. ;
2. Dwoes the proposed action require 4 permit, approval or funding from any other government Agency? NO YES

I Yes, list 2agency(s) name and permit or approval:

3. a Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? o 2_acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 0 acres
¢. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned

or goutrolled by the applicant or project sponsor? ? acres

4. Check afl land uses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action:

5. [¥] Urban Rural (non-agriculture} C1 Indostrial 1 Commercial [F] Residential (suburban)
[¥] Forest [] Agriculture [ Aquatic 1 Other(Specify):
1 parkland

Page 1 of 3




5. 1s the propoesed action, NO | YES
a. A permitted use under the zoning reguiations?
b, Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

6. s the proposed aclion consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natoral landscape?

7. Ts the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?

H Yes, identify:

8. a.  Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?
b.  Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?

¢.  Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicyele routes available on or near the site of the proposed
action?

O00E 00300 s

SN NS EHSIS ISR

%, Does the proposed action meet or exceed the stale energy code requirements? YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design leatures and technologies:

L]
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO ; YES

If No, describe method for providing potable water:

L]

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
If No, deseribe method for providing wastewater treafiment:

[]

12. a. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archacological site, or district YES

which ig listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the
Commissioner of the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the
State Register of Historic Places?

b. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for
archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory?

l

L]

13, a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b, Would the proposed aclion physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?

1f Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acies:

Oz

Page 2 of 3




[CIshoreline  [[] Forest [_] Agricultural/grasslands [T} Early mid-successional
Clwetiond [} Urban |23 Suburban

14. Identify the (ypical habitat lypes that ocour on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Cheek all that apply:

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or
Federal govemment as threatened or endangered?

=
w

[l

16. g the project site logated in the 100-year flood plan?

i
o
wn

17, Wikl the wionenad, aeiion crente storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?
HYes,

a. ‘Wil storm water discharges flow to adjecent properties?

bh. Wil storm water discharges be directed (o established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
I Yes, briefly describe:

-
=<
153
oo

I SEREEE

L

18. Dogs the proposed action include construction or other activitics that would result in the impoundment of water
or other liquids (e.g., retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
IH'Y es, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment:

completed) for harardous waste?
1If Yes, describe:

157 Tias the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste | NO | YES
manageiment facility?
If Yes, desoribe; .
[v]| L]
20.1as the site of the proposed sction or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES

MY KNOWLEDGE
Ty}f Hewitt 0?12 1123

TCERTIRY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUK AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF

Applicant/sponsor/narge:
Signature: dﬁ W Title: mf ﬁ-/ﬁ

/

PRINT FORM Page 3 of 3




EAF Mapper Summary Report

Monday, February 27, 2023 11:20 AM

slﬂs"\

@ﬁ“m fhm‘uz,,‘\} -

Disclaimer: The EAF Mapper is a scresaing lool Intendad to assist
project sponsors and reviewing agencles in preparing an envirorimeddal
mssessmant form (EAF), Not all guestions asked in tha EAF are

_ answered by the EAF Mapper, Additional Information on any EAF
# question can be obtalned by consuling the EAF Workbooks, Although

the EAF Mapper provides the most up-to-date digital date avafiable to

-~ DEC, you may aleo need to contact local ar other data sources in order

1o obtain data not provided by the Mapper. Dightal data Is not a
substitute for agency determinations,

Part 1/ Question 7 [Critical Environmental  No

‘Area)

apartﬂauestlon 12a [National or State No o

‘Register of Historic Places or State Eligible
‘Sites]

Part 1 lQuestton 126 [Archeologlcal Sltes]m
' Part 1/ Question 13a [Wetlands of Other
Regulated Waterbodves]

EF‘art 1/ Question 15 [Threéféned or
Endangered Ammal]

Part 1/ Question 16 [100 Year Flood Ptam]’

Part‘i / Questuon 20 [Ramedlauon Sité] T No

Short Environmental Assessment Form - EAF Mapper Summary Report




Recycling/Waste Plan

Hewitts Garage LLC
8854 Route 30
Delanson, NY 12053
518-396-7697

Waste: Dumpster on site for regular waste removal. Emptied weekly or as needed.

Waste Qil: Stored in 55 gallon drum, specifically labeled, located inside garage. Oil is recycled
by using local supplier. Supplier comes to the shop and removes the drum, leaves empty 55
gallon drum. Supplier comes weekly or as needed.

Waste Tires: Local company, paid service to come and pick up tires.

Waste Coolant: Local company, paid service to come and pick up tires,

Waste Metals: Waste metals are stored and recycled in house.

Y72
(il ot



Business Plan

Hewitts Garage LLC
8554 Route 30
Delanson, NY 12053
518-396-7697

Car, truck and motorcyle repairs, to include alt aspects of vehicle maintenance and repairs.
Business Hours: Monday - Friday, 9AM-5PM ET

Employees: No employees, owner operator.

Designated parking area will be provided for vehicles coming in for repair and vehicles will be
locked and video survellance at all times. estimated vehicles in for repair perday is 5 to 10.
Handicap parking spot is desiganted directly next to door entrance pad. vehicles that will he
dropped off after hours will have a provided a over night locked drop box for security.

Motion activated flood light to provide lighting over the pedestrian and overhead doors.

No signage.
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L ® Albany Office
100 Great Oaks Boulevard | Suite 114 | Albany, New York 12203
=17 pis18.382.1774

April 12, 2023

Jeffrey Schmitt, Planning Board Chairman
Town of Duanesburg

5853 Western Turnpike

Duanesburg, NY 12056

Re: Ultimate Wishy Wash (Spirc Kagas)
Site Plan Application - Car Wash Addition
Our Project No. GNYO2WD-22492

Dear Mr. Schmitt :

We are in receipt of the comment response letter dated 1/18/2023, Steenburgh Construction Inspection
Letter dated 12/15/2021, Amended Site Plan dated 1/14/2023, revised Site Plan dated 1/18/2023, revised
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) dated 1/18/2023, Pre Drainage Conditions Exhibit dated
1/12/2023, and New York State Stormwater Management Design Manual Section 6.4.2, This project, located
at 9938 Western Turnpike in the Town of Duanesburg {53.00-1-29.21) on 4.75+/- acres, proposes the
construction of a crusher run staging area for trucks waiting to be washed, construction of a 985 SF truck was
bay, installation of a movable food service van for take-out only, and associated grading and drainage for
stormwater management. Based on a review of the documents we provide the following comments:

eleeen—bea—t—he—preeedore— The App!rcant hos removed the Word ’tempordry from the pro,rect
description and clarified the word was meant in reference to the temporory waiting of the trucks and
not the crusher run. No further comments.

e Ano o adestionD- arad.-\Me ha-Aanl
Mhe—pfoposed—aeﬂen— The Apphcont has prowded the general

sat.'sfymg our comment

nature of the proposed action,

opphcant hos addressed the comment by statmg that the weHs produce 5 +/- gpm. No further
comments.

5. The Applicant has provided an answer to question D.2.d.v. that was previously left blank, however,
we ask them to clarify whether the treatment process currently in place for the washwater has
capacity for the extra 400 gpd praposed for this expansion. The Applicant provided o response in
their letter that states that the system “has the capacity to treat up to 3,000 gallons per day, which
is more than the expected total water usage of 400-gpd for the car/truck wash. The additional flow
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was previously stated to be 400 gpd, so the applicant should state the new total expected water use
for comparison with the system capacity of 3,000 gpd. A copy of the SPDES permit for this discharge
should also be provided. A revised FEAF with this information should be provided for review and
confirmation the response has been added.

The Appticant has provided an answer to question D.2.d.vi. that was previously left blank, however,
we ask them to clarify whether the treatment process currently in place for the washwater has
capacity for the extra 400 gpd proposed for this expansion. See comment 5 above,

- The Apphcant has
rewsed therr answer to reflect that there will be construction noise above the current ambient levels
from 7am-7pm Monday to Saturday for approximately three months. No further comments,
Question D.2.]. is answered that the proposed action will NOT result in a substantial increase in traffic
above present levels or generate substantial new demand for transportation facilities or services.
However, since the project is adding a wash bay, truck queuing area and food vender truck, it appears
that there would be an increase in use of the facility, which should be quantified for the record. The
applicant should provide data on existing use of the facility, so that the stoted increase of “about
20-30 vehicles per day” can be verified as a “minimal” increase as indicated.

Site Plan

G@ntmkﬂ%wthm#;&&te—ﬂan- The apphcant has prowded Eros:on and Sed;ment Contro.’ P!an on
Sheet 2 of 3 in the Plan Set. No further comments.

The proposed bioretention practice shows a 6” underdrain pipe to daylight discharging to the south
of the facility onto lands of the applicant and a 12" HDPE outlet pipe and emergency spillway from
the facility are shown exiting to the east onto lands of Thomas into an existing dralnage swale which
then flows through lands of Chilton prior to joining a stream that flows under NYS Route 20 near Gage
Road. We have learned that a similar gravel parking area project was reviewed and approved by the
Planning Board last year with a different stormwater design that kept all stormwater discharges on
site, however, the design was not constructed as approved and the Town Permit was rescinded. In
the December 15, 2021 letter to Dale Warner from Brett Steenburgh, P.E. regarding neighbor property
flooding due to prior work performed on the gravel parking area, we located a statement attributed
to Jamie Malcolm, NYSDEC Region 4 which said he “suggested that they maintain the existing drainage
pattern and drain the pad to the southeast corner and not try to create the swale towards the car
wash driveway and down U5 Route.20.... as it may cause problems within the highway drainage system
and inundate the existing culverts under the driveways of Wren and Chilton.” We have not verified
this statement with Mr. Malcelm; however, itis in keeping with NYSDEC requirements that the project
design must ensure that there is no increase in runoff from a new development project and that there
are no adverse effects downstream of the project. We understand that a bioretention practice has
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been designed to mitigate the offsite impacts of this project, however, since there are known issues
with the current drainage pattern, we ask that the applicant provide additional information why
the original plan to keep discharges on site are not practical if proper stormwater management
practices are put into place to mitigate effects on the Route 20 drainage system and neighboring
driveway culverts. Please also refer to our further comments on the stormwater design in the
Drainage Narrative section of this letter. We have read the response to this comment in the 10/7/22
response letter from ABD, which did not answer the question above, Additionally, there are still
concerns as noted below:

a. There needs to be test pit data that shows the proposed bottom of the Bioretention practice
will be at least 2 feet above the high groundwater table. There is a note on the detail for the
practice about using a poly-liner if the separation cannot be met, but this should be known at
this point in the process. The applicant has stated that groundwater is expected 18” below
the surface and that is why a poly-liner has been selected. We accept this response.

b. Review of the Stormwater Design Manual (SWDM) shows that Bioretention is an acceptable
practice for water quality treatment but is not to be used for water quantity control. An
appropriate quantity control practice needs to be included for this project. Please refer to
comment 5.e under SWPPP section.

c. The anticipated water quantity control practice could be situated at the southwest corner of
the gravel parking area. The stormwater design peint would be changed to the culvert under
Route 20 and the applicant/owner would have full control over the stormwater management
system up to the point it empties into the ditch at Western Turnpike. The applicant
responded that the “quantity control will be handled via a dry detention basin”, however,
we see no such structure on the site plan.

3.
by-Ra Mrenandroteasexistngonthep .TheApprcanthasdecated
that 2, possnbly 3 of the 14 Norway Spruce planted on the pro,rect site have died. The plans now include
g note to remove dead trees and plant new ones. No further comments.

4. : ) . .
p#ewelea—eepy—ef—ﬂqe—a-pp#eved—vaﬂaﬁee- We acknowledge that the Apphcant has made the request
for a copy of the approved variance from the Town, however, we have not been provided this
document for review to date

5.
fa-erhty— The Apphcant has :dentrﬁed the totm’ square footage of the proposed new truck bay as 985’ S
on the Site Plan. No further comments.

6. N - .
eea#mm—that—rHs—eempa%@e—wt—h%he—geﬂeMmﬁ%ngs— The Apphcant has prowded detm!s oh the

. proposed fence. We find that the proposed fence meets the Town Zoning Ordinance maximum fence
herght of 6 feet and the stockade style fencmg fs compatrb!e with the general surroundrngs
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9.

signs-be-provided: The Applicant has verified that no new signage is proposed. If any new signage is
proposed on this project, the details must be submitted for review prior to final Application approval,
The plans appear to be missing the required grass filter strip between the stone diaphragm and
Bioretention practice for pretreatment of direct runoff from the parking lot. The Stormwater Design
Manual section referenced for Design Guidance of filtering systems in the applicants response stotes
that “Adequate pretreatment for bioretention systems should incorporate all of the following: (2)
grass filter strip below a level spreader or grass channel. (b} gravel diaphragm and (c} a mulch
layer.” (‘Adequate’ and ‘all’ are underlined for emphasis). The grass filter strip will catch fines and
keep the stone diaphragm from clogging and becoming ineffective.

Filtration Bioretention (F-5)

Flltration bloretention araas are shallow stermwater control that utilize vegetation and engineered fiter media to capture
and Ireat stormwater runoff, ihen return it to the conveyance system through a petforaled underdrain systam,

- OVERELOW $TRUCTURES

e T

FRETREATMENT—_IP|| 4 .,
GRASS FILTER STRIP el

e i Py
BERF(RATED
UNDERDR AN

PEA GRAVEL DIAPHRAGM
B MIN WIDTH
247 MIN DEPTH

\mOUTL‘ET PIPE

The Drainage Natrative in Appendix E of the SWPPP, page 3, states that “Two new trenches are
proposed along the edge of pavement that will collect stormwater from the asphalt surface, There s
a negligible difference in runoff volumeé generated from the existing impervious crusher run stone and
proposed impervious asphalt.” The plans show a 12" pipe outlet from the stone trench without any
treatment practices associated with this concentrated flow. The plans and SWPPP should be revised
to include the proper storMwater treatment for a redevelopment project in this area of the site. We
disagree with the applicant that this is not o case of redevelopment. As stated in the SDM in Chapter
9, redevelopment includes reconstruction of existing impervious surfaces. Please review section

9.2.1 of the SDM and accordingly size or describe the WQ, practices to meet the requirements,
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10. Please label the proposed stone swale along the eastern edge of the parking lot on the site plan.
11. Please indicate the swale which the 6" underdrain feeds into on the site plan.

eempleiee—prejeet—teta-l- The dpphcant has addressed the comment.

2= The “Project Description” section should include a mention of which type of construction project is
being propased (i.e., which table does the project fall under in Appendix B of the NYSDEC SPDES
General Permit). Applicant needs to mention “this project requires the preparation of a SWPPP which
includes post-construction stormwater management practices”. We agree that commercial projects
fall under Table 2 of Appendix B and thereby requires both Sediment and Erosion Control practices as
well as Post-Construction Stormwater practices. The applicant still needs to include the following in
the Project Description: “this project requires the preparation of a SWPPP which includes post-
construction stormwater management practices”

3.

4,

5. i d
pemmnent—etwetura#praet«eeaa—the—N@ The apphcant hds addressed the comment, No further
comments

6. A A eaned. The applicant has
addressed the comment statrng that the recycling tdnks are pumped out every 2 to 4 months, as
needed. No further comments.

- 7. ;

8.

! A 2 The apphcant has
addressed the comment by stating that it er bea wsual mspectron to determme sediment depth No
further comments

9, : The applicant
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10. The MS4 SWPPP Acceptance Form contained in Appendix B can be removed, as the Town of
Duanesburg is not a MS4 community Question number 43 of the NO{ will need to be revised as well,

M§4—FEE|-H+FEH=§-EH-ES- The response was rewsed by the apphcant No further comment.
Drainage Narrative & Stormwater Calculations (Appendix E of the SWPPP)

£l alals, N y a._n a'ala¥a afala o aHa—h .

De&kg-Fr-Manuan The applrcant hds addressed the comment by stating Broretentron (F-5) for WQv
treatment. No further comments.

2.
te—t-he—swate—&nd—uLHmat—ely—Des&gﬂ—FLemt—#—l The app!rcant has addressed the comment, No further
comments

3.
&nderdram—%%let—r&re—ere&erre&n#e#pr&et—rees—neeéedl The app.frcanr has addressed the comments
and included the respectrve details for outlet protect.'on of the ex.'stmg ditch. No further comments.

4, Ay

comment. No further comments
5. The following points need to be incorporated for the bioretention practice:

Hevwtothewaterquantity-sontret-prastice. The draft 2022 S WDM does not appear to require
a flow splitter if the practice is designed with the proper pretreatment features.

b. The bioretention practice requires pretreatment as specified in the Stormwater Design
Manual. What is the pretreatment practice proposed ahead of the bioretention area? The
applicant has added o pre-treatment stone trench, however, a grass buffer is also required.
The stone diaphragm volume caiculations should also be provided for review. Please refer

to comment no. 8 under “Site Plan”.

C. man of-bioretentiontract L/ A e AL

prrar—te—i#trat—ren»ean»bﬁaeld*n—-tk&pr&e%e— The Brorefent.'on Worksheer Is prowded in

Appendix E.
- : ipe As the Bioretention practrce is
. far water quality only, how is the water quantity being handled? Clarification is still required
regarding which practice is proposed to be used for treating water quantity.
e,

B-I-G-FE%EH—H-B-H—DE%&]-I— As the Broretentron practrce is for water qua.’rty on.’y, how is the water
quantity being handled? The response provided by the applicant is acknowledged. However,
according to the Stormwater Design Manual, bioretention practices are used for water
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6.

10.

11,
12,

13,

quality treatment and not quantity (bioretention is listed for water quality treatment under
Table 3.3 of the Stormwater Design Manual).
The following peints need to be incotrparated for the proposed new diversion swale in north:

Providea-construction-detail-and-sectionof propesedswale. The applicant has addressed the

comment stating that the existing swales will be reshaped for this project, No further

comments

b.

C. - The applicant has
addressed the comments wrth a hew deta.'l in the pian sheets No further comments.

d' A

comment. No further comments.

For the proposed eastern swale and off-site conveyance, the applicant should provide a detailed
survey of the swale from the stormwater practice discharge to the Route 20 ditch, develop a profile
and sections showing depths of flow at the design storm events and verify the amount of reshaping
that is necessary. The applicant will need to obtain a permanent easement of adequate width for
the length of the off-site drainage swale through the neighboring properties and extending to the
Route 20 ROW so that they can perform the necessary reshaping and future maintenance of the
stormwater discharge from the site.

Please correct stone trench to stone "berm" on page three of the Drainage Narrative since the stone
berm is being removed and replaced with the bioretention practice. Please clarify if it is incorrect.
The post drainage conditions exhibit mentions that in subcatchment 1C there is a flow of 0.2 CFS
and 0.22 CFS for the 10 and 100-year storm events which are directed to design point 2. However,
the drainage narrutive suggests that all flow generated from a 10 year and 100-year storm event
would flow to design point 1. Please clarify.

The post drainage conditions exhibit lists the 1-year CFS for 1B as 2.33 while the in-text table lists it
as 2.53. Please clarify.

Please correct “1B- U.D” to “1C- U.D” in the table for design point 2 in the drainage narrative

The area mentioned on the post droinage conditions exhibit for subcatchment 1B is 2.9 acres when
the area for the same subcatchment for post development conditions in the HydroCAD model is
calculated to be 2.75 acres. Please confirm which is correct and accordingly modify.

Please clarify why the runoff generated for pre and post conditions for subcatchment 3A and 3B gre
the same considering the surface is changing from gravel (CN = 0.91} to pavement {CN = 0.98).
Additionally, please provide the HydroCAD model sheets for subcatchment 3A and 3B.

Architectural Plans

o—Oro = ..-.—..--

ee#esae#ds—wrth—t—he—%@%eﬁn—t—he—ll% The Apphcant has prowded pians and elevations that
show the total height of the proposed new wash bay is 23 feet, 6 inches. The total height is befow the
Town Zoning Ordinance maximum building height of 42 feet in zone C-1 Commercial. Question D.1.g
has been amended in the revised FEAF reflecting this change.
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If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
KB Group of NY, Inc, dba PRIME AE Group of NY

B&\.\%ﬁu&. (T;} Cm“r'(‘l&

Douglas P. Cole, PE
Senior Director of Engineering

cc:  Carol Sowycz, Planning & Zoning Clerk
Joseph Bianchine, P.E., ABD Engineers LLP

COMNECTING. CREATING. CONSERVING. COMMUNITY,
WAL primesng.com
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TOWN OF DUANESBURG Application#
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Agricultural Data Statement Date:

Instructions: Per § 305-a of the New York State Agricuiture and Markets Law, any application for & special
use permit, site plan approval, use variance or a subdivision approval raquiring municipal review and
approval would oceur on property within a New York State Certified Agricultural District contalning a
farm operation or proparty with boundatles within 500 feet of a farm opexation [ocated in an Agricultural
District shall include an Agrieultural Data Statement.

Applicant Owner if Different from Applicant
Name,_(*lvwdes Qm\b@ Name:_ oot WMe ole,
Addresst_2{0 i (@] (49 \Weskenn Taengiie \

- AN 2080

I Type of Applicatlon: Special Use Permif; Stte Plan Approval; Use Varlance;
Area Varlance; SuteliisloiAppeoval  {circle one of more)
2. Descrlption of proposed projest:

3, Location of project: Addresss Bl LRZLNCr Y st Q! e (208

Tax Map Number (TMP)
4. Ts this parcel within an Agrieultural District? YES NO  (Check with your local
5, I YES, Agricultural District Number assegsor if you do not know.)
6. s this parcel actively farmmed? YES NO
7. List all farm cperations within 500 feet of your parcel. Attach additional sheet if nevessary.
NAME: NAME:
ADDRESS: ADDRESS:
Is this parcel acitvely farmed? YES NO Is this pareel acilvely farmed? YES NO
NAME, NAME:
ADDRESS: ADDRESS:
Is this parcel actively farmed? YES NO Is this parcel actively farmed? YBS NO
( / //?//1? %;/ﬂ
“Kignature oFABE pp Hcant Signature of Ownet (if other than applicant)
Reviewad by:
Dale R, Warner Date
Revised 4/4/17
FARM NOTE

Prospective residents should be aware that farm operations may generate dust, odor, stoke, noise,
vibration and other conditions that may be objectionable to nearby properties. Local governments shall not
unreagouably restrict or regulate farm operations within State Certifiad Agricultural Districts unless it can
be showa that the public health or safisty is threatened.

NOTE TC REFERRAL AGENCY: County Planning Board review is required, A copy of the
Agricultural Data Statement must bs submitted slong with the referral to the County Planning Department.




TOWN OF DUANESBURG
RO O TOR OFFECE USE ONLY* s ketibgrsss

o
APPLICATION ROR THE PLANNING BOARD Revised 047122007 & O ' "‘“i {\‘L

CHECKLIST OF REQUIRED INFORNATION:

@& Tile of drawdng. & Seplic systerm: Soll Investigation completed?

Tax Map D # Sawer Systam: Which district?

Zoning district {1 Basle SWPPP {12 & <5)

#  Current Original Dead 00 Full Storm: Water Condrol Plan (Bacras or

NYS Survey (LS. & PE)} more)

North Arrow, scale (11007, 3 Storm Water Coatrol Plan

B Boundarles of the property plotted and labslad to scale. % Short or long £AF www.dec.ny.gov/ealmapyer/

&  School Disirict/Fire District 00 Strest pattern: Trafiic study needed?

& Graen areal lendscaping O  All preperty Mergers REQUIRE both ownsrg Signaiuies on the
Exlsting watercourses, wailands, stc, Applieation

B Contour Lines {incramants of 10ft.) Additional Requlrsments for Special Use Application;

& Easements & Right of ways Newy or exlsfing bullding

Abutting Prapertias Wetis/ Sawer Systems within 100, Business Plan, Hours of opsration, & number of smpioyess
B Wall Waler system fleor plan, uses, lighting plan/ landscaping/signaqe

Parking, Handicar Soaces. & lighting plan

Date {'f - /0 "202(«’

Application type: [ Major Subdy [ Minor Subdv O Special Use Permit [T Site/ Sketeh Plan Review O LotLine Adfust
Proposal: £ o faudi )

_ (b

Section of Ordinance,

Present Owner: fc/;,_zgﬂm{ % [! ﬂ"ﬁ __ (AS APPEARS ON DEEDIN
Addrass: &9 {)ete 11N g_ﬁn[__[’_\ I Zzp code : 120860

Phone # (required) B -

Applicants Name {{f different): CHCWLC g dpr(}t}l'ﬂ( Phone# {reqz:ired&%}_@ﬁzﬂﬁcﬂ

Location of Property (If different from ownets)

Tax N‘WO" ) Zoning District _

EARS ON DEEDY)

Signaturs ofUMS) if different from Appiicant (AS /
LANDS CONYEYED TO (REQUIRE EOR M RCE
v /~Z77S_(AS APPEARS ON DEED!!)

Signature of recetving Propeity Owner

I CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION I3 TRUE AND CORRECT, The Applicant herby cectifies that ho/she is the owner of
tie above property or has dufy authorized, In writing, ¥y the ownaer of retord {0 make this appication, Further, by signing this appliea-
resentative (5) of the Town of Duaneshurg to walk the property for the purposes of condueting 4

tion, the owner gives permission for a
site roview, g

/ /ﬂ/é\_g 5/&’ ----- Date V/"A"&‘/
Stenature of Ownar(®) and/or Applicant(s) vy !

ALL APPLICATION FEES ARE NON-REFUNDABLE!

[E AP FEZENERYRE ARSI RN R ERERIEREREREREINEREREER RN ERERSSNEEERRERSESE AR ERERREENNES]

(For office use only)

Apptication fee puid: Check# Reviewed By __ Date
CiApproved O Disspproved O Refer to Code Enforcement  Section of Orlinance
Planning Cominission Comments:
Planniag Chalrperson Date Code Enforcement Date




VARIANCE APPLICATION - Revised 03/5/15

]

TOWN OF DUANESBURG
ZONING BOARD OF APPEATS
Date: Zoning District {r a2 k Type of Var_iaﬁce
T [T Use Variance ,I@ Area Variance
SBL# Phone #: . Email:

Applicant’s Name: [/ﬂ( Ay f/ 2 {ifa/)ﬁ‘@ﬂffﬁb/
Applicant’s Address: 5f 9 A C:i'/*a[” /fq/ ‘

o .
Property Owner Name(if different): & :jﬂ f /l C t'l N e L—i
Property Address (if different): / g’ ?é s é ¥ -”“7155'}' ”fﬂ ke

Property Owner’s Signature
{Signature of owner indicates they have reviewed the proposal end give their permission)

Proposal: (Brief descriptiop of request).»

S_c;j&”éfa yon, ("’}Z y/’/?fr;ﬂﬂmé}; ep? £ ﬁ’@ [ “4’“"7 ?’z”“w/ At

A copy of this notarized application and the accompanying information must be submitted to the Planning and Zoning Department for
approval befors being placed on the ZBA agenda. Eight (8) copies of this application must be reviewed and filed at least 10 days prior

to the next ZBA meeting.

REQUIRED INFORMATION:
= Copy of the property deed
» Location map showing the location of the property with
A) Name of applicant and SBL#
B) North arrow,; Strest and if applicable the lake shore
C) Adjoining property owners names with location of wells and septic systems within 100ft of the adjoining property boundaries
* Property map to scale

A) Name of applicant and SBL#
B) North arrow; Location of any structures currently on the property with dimensions of the structures and distances to the

property boundaries
C) Location of proposed structure, dimensions and intended use; Distances from the proposed structure to the property

boundaries
D) Location of well and septic system; Any sasements or right of ways and any other geographic ot environmental

characteristics of the property which may have a bearing on the Board’s decision

I(ees,::ify t /?)t all the Eﬁwn submitted is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge.
/A | 2 e

Applicatit’ Date

State of New York, county of Schenectady sworn this day of 20__ . Notary Publc

s R R R ekt ((For Office Use only) ¥##FFsskaskbrrksdikerfibborrtinries

Reviewed by Date
Fee Date Checldt Rec’d By
Hearing Date Approved: YES NO Approval Date

1

~“Conditions of approval: A permit must be obtained within 6 months of approval of this application and all other aspects of the
Zoning Ordinance must befollowed or the approval becomes null and void.

_ Other Conditions include:\ _,

Authorized Signature Q,Q(% (/\} : _)__ga % Da‘ée 3[ %?4-{ 2—3

(ZBA Chairpersomn)
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
AREA VARIANCE FINDINGS AND DECISIONS

AN EN AR AR NI RE AN AN AN A SRS ARRAE NI RANN AN AN RN RN NN NN AR AR A AR AN R]

Applicant; CHARLES FRACTOR. Variance No:__ 2R —[|

Zoning District;  £~4

PBuUR¢ % Published Noticeon:_
Notice to County Sant on:
Hearlng Held on:
Property Location: SPL d=5 %81 32 ' Kg
- Requirement for which Vanance is Requested :
SUBTVISoN OF LoT™ [NTO. DIPEREN T FARCELS
REQL (R CCYARD AwD AREA VARIANCES.
Applicable Seotwn ofTownZonmg Code H.&( ATAL [.5 4
FACTORS CONSIDERED:;
1. Whether undesirable change would be produced in character of neighborhood or a
detriment to nearby properties: YES__ NO_
Regasons:

2. Whether benefit sought by applicant can be achieved by a feasible alternative to
the variance: Yes No
Reasons:

3. Whether the requested variance is substantial: Yes_ No v~
Reasons:

4, Would the variance have an adverse impact on the physical or environmental
conditions in the neighborhood: Yes No_y~
Reasons:

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created: Yes / No.
Reasons;

Revised 5/5/07



DETERMINATION OF ZBA BASED ON THE ABOVE FACTORS:
The ZBA, after taking info corisideration the above five factors, finds that;

o the Benefit to the Applicant DOES NOT Outweigh the Detnment to the Neighborhiood
or Community and therefore the variance is denied.
the Betiefit to the Applicant DOES outwetgh the Detritnent to the Neighborhood or

Community.

Reasons:

EACUATATES TTH SRAVISON, OF £ LOT (NTO “TTAp

PARCELS, VARIANCE REQUEET (S1DE YORD AND ARER

WTHhA) 2 !...u‘-‘"!_.. 7, ‘-’.'4%’ IVED BEQ IE5TS BY 16E ZBA.
RQ SIDEY, ;}QD ‘

The ZBA further ﬁnds that a vatiance of {&” " StDe YARD from Section l 1, 6 7
of the Zoning Code is the minimiim variance that should be granted in order to preserve
and protect the character of the neighborhood and the health, safety and welfare of the

community because: M,653 DRVARE FooT™ pREA FROM SECTION I8 C:L)

Cotidition No. 1;

Adverse impact to be minimized:

Condition No. 2:

Adverse impact to be minimized:

SEST

Chairman, Zoning Board of Appeals

RECORD OF VOTE
MEMBER: AYE NAY
Nelson Gage v
Jonathan Lack W,__NZE—_:
Link Pettit N
Daniel Boggs A
Matthew Ganster v
Charles Leoni ¥ v e
CAITLIN MATDS v’
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THIS IS A LEGAL iINSTRUMENT AND SHOULD BE EXECUTED UNDER SUPERVISICN OF AN ATTORNEY
WARRANTY DEED

THIS INDENTURE, Made the /7 /g Day of April, Two Thousand Three

BETWEEN Ann Marie Dockal, rasiding at 679 Schoharie Turnpike, Duanesburg, New
York 12056, and Tina Markle, residing at 221 Chiswell Road, Schenectady, New York
12304,

Grantor, and

VAMR Development, LLC, with an address at 1614 McGuire School Road, Dslanson,
New York 12053,
Grantee,

WITNESSETH, that the grantor, in consideration of ONE ($1.00) DOLLAR, lawful
money of the United States, and other good and valuable consideration, paid by the
graniee, hereby grants and releases unto the grantee, the heirs or successors and
assigns of the grantee forever,

ALL that parcel of land, situate in the Town of Duanesburg, County of Schenectady and
State of New York, lying westerly of Mott Road, more particularly described as follows:
Beginning at a point located in the westerly bounds of Mott Road (County Road 78),
said point being located N. 11 deg.-07'-09" E., 289.15 feet along said westerly bounds
from its intersection with the northerly bounds of U.8, Route 20, thence N. 68 deg.-11'-
15" W., through lands now or formerly of Alan S. and Helen R. Wood, a distance of
751.26 feet to a point located in the division line between lands now or formeriy of
Waldron on the south and lands herein described on the north; thence N, 71 deg.-00'-
01" W,, along said division line, a distance of 212.70 feet to a point located in the
division line between lands now or formerly of Konwisarz on the west and lands herein
described on the east; thence N, 07 deg.-39'-54" E., along sald division line, 200.00 feet
to a point; thence S, 76 deg.-28'-08" E., through lands now or formerly of Alan 8. and
Helen R. Wood, a distance of 964,12 feet to a point located in the aforementioned
westerly bounds of Mott Road; thence S. 11 deg.-07'-09" W., along said westerly
bounds, a distance of 315.00 feet to the point of beginning, being 5.58 acres, more or
less.

The above described premises being Lot 2 on a map entitled "Grandview Subdivision®
filed in Schenectady County on July 22, 1992 as Map #l-158.

BEING the same premises as described in a Warranty Deed dated April 26, 2000 and
recorded in the Schenectady County Clerks Office in Baok 1577 of Deeds at Page 291,

SUBJECT to the provisicns of the zoning ordinance, rules and regulations and ali
enforceable covenants, conditions, restrictions and/or easements of record, if any,
affecting same.

HR TG-S 00E 9 20
LEE 8804 %2 T 400 334



TOGETHER with the appurtenancas and all the estate and rights of the grantor in and
to said premises.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein grantad unto the grantee, the heirs or
successors and assigns of the grantee forever.

AND the grantor covenants as foilows:
FIRST, that the grantee shall quietly enjoy the said premises;
SECOND, that the grantor will forever Warrant the title to said premises;

This deed is subject to the trust provisions of Section 13 of the Lien Law. The words
“‘grantor” and “grantee” shall be construed to read in the plural whenever the sense of
this deed so requires.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the gfantor has executed this Deed the day and year first
above written,

PV
IN PRESENCE OF é/”/v//f/fmba /}/iﬂ LS.

ANN MARIE DOCKAL

P

e lac k M LS.
TINA MARKLE

o

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SCHENECTADY )ss.:

On April _/_, 2003, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for
said State, personally appeared Anne Marie Dockal and Tina Markle, personally known
to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s)
whose name(s}) is {(are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me
that hefshefthey executed the same in hisfherftheir capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf
of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument,

%ﬁ__ Al

'_’lﬁg

[ . AVDRED T. PEeLéTIER ) 55&/ NOTARY PUBLIC
Hoo AcTAmondT D

PAUL M. CALLAKAN

r/*} L7 E 429/()7:) /(’) (f) Vel ? dﬁ'f?-'i;. Notary Publlc fstggt%?f New York
. AL, Quaiified m Schaneclady Couny

Commissicn Expirgg Februsry 28, 2008
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This Indenture mase  "anen 30 50

Bemwean
ERNEST RAU, residing at 461 Settles Hill Road, Altaront, New York 12009,

party of the first part, and

EDWARD E. MC KINLEY, IV and STEPHANIE A, MC KINLEY, husband and wifz, as teniants
by the entirety, residing at 1895 Western Turnpike, Duanesburg, New York 12056,

party of the second part,

Witnesseth that the party of the first part, in consideration of One and 00/100---unem-
Doliars ($1.00)

lawful maney of the United States, and for other gcod and valuable consideration paid by the party
of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the party of the second part, the heirs or
successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever,

L]

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land, situate, and being in the Town of Duanesburg, County of
Schenectady and State of New Yotk, more particularly bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point in the Northerly lins of U.S. Route 20 (Western Tumpike), said point
being in the Westerly line of Mott Road; THENCE North 62°01'20" West along said line of Route
20, a distance of 143.06 feet to 2 point; THENCE North 60°1 172" West, again along the same, a
distance of 145.01 feet to a point; THENCE North 30°13'1 1" East, a distance 0f 27288 feetto a
point; THENCE South 69°11'15" Hast, a distance of 331,26 feet to a point in-the West line of Mott
Road, aforesaid, THENCE South 11°07'09" West, along the same, a distance 0£289.15 feet io a
point; THENCE South 70°53'20" West, again along the same, 3 distance of 51.49 feet to the Paint
and Place of Beginming, Containing 2.59 acres of land, more of less.

MAP IDENT
3 tor

P, a{&.
K.

&

D w8

Rl o,

Being a portion of the pramises conveyed to the party of the first party by deed dated September
17, 2002 and recorded in the Schenectady County Clerk’s Office on October 25, 2002 at Book

1636 of Deeds at Pags 155,

DEED book 18675 Page 245
Bor o 2004~-1909

itaflon: Viewd - 01/19/2023 4:05:20 PM SCHENECTADY COUNTY Instd 200441 5254 - Page 2 of 3
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a

Together with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the party of the first part in and to
sald premises,

To have and to hold the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, the heirs
ot successors and assigns of the party of the second patt forever.

And said

First, That the party of the second pert shall quistly enjoy the said prexises;

Second, That said party of the first part will forever Warrant the title to said premises,

Third, That, in Compliance with Ses. 13 of ths Lien Lew, the grantor  will receive the
consideration far this convayance and will hold the right to recelve such consideration as a trust
fund to be applied firgt for the purpose of paylng the cost of the improvement and will apply the
garme first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before nsing any part of the total of the
same for any other purpoge.

The word “party” shall be construed a5 if it read “parties™ whenever the sense of this
indenture 30 requires,

It Witnexs Fhereaf, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the day and year
first sbove wiilten.

In Praserce of
¢%ﬁ,

ERNEST RAU

STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF .5 G BATECTROY

Cnt the day of In tia yeur O thy-Ten 'dnyal /%—q_c,g in thy year 2004
befiore e, the undaralgned, persogally appesred baftry me, the nnderyigned, pemonally appenrsd

ERNEST RALS
pessunally known to ire or proved to me on the bagiy of pt.l‘bm llly Rnown to me urpmvcd 10 rise on the basia of
satisfactory evidence to be the Tndividual(s) wiioss nameds) iy evidetoe 1o ba the individudi(s) whose neme(s)
1 (wre) subsceibed to the within instrument and scknowledgad I (are} subzcn‘b«l 1 thet within Instrumedt and aoknovledged
to thie that hefsliefthey exeaned the sae n hisfher/thelr . to rog that hefshe/they :}muted the seme In his/ber/thely
capanity{leq), wnd that by llatheriheir signature(s) on the ' uapue::y{wu). wid Hiasbe-higherfiheir nignatura(g) n the
Innirment, the individuslis), or the parson on betalf of tnstrurneaf, th 5 rinyen bebalf of
which the individuaifs) acted, eacouted the instrument, which th 2 ptutgd-ATe Innu-umt
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AP IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

| TOWN OF DUANESBURG |

DATE PRINTED: May 17, 2021

This * ap v
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PEMBERTON AND BRIGGS
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
202 Union Street
Schenectady, New York 12305
Ph: (518) 372-5689
Fax: (518) 372-5768
E-Mail Address: paul@pembertonbriggs.com

August 12,2022

Attorney Terresa M. Bakner
Planning Board

Town of Duanesburg

5853 Western Turnpike
Duanesburg, NY 12036

Re: Town of Duanesburg Planning Board
McKinley/Proctor

Dear Attornej Bakner:

I represent Charles Proctor. Mr. Proctor has a matter before the Town
Planning Board concerning the purchase of a portion of the property at 1896 Western
Turnpike from Edward E. McKinley, [V. That parcel at 1896 Western Turnpike
consists of two separately described parcels. I have knowledge of this matter as [
assisted Mr. McKinley in combining the two parcels on one deed. The first parcel is
2.59 acres in size on which is located Mr. McKinley’s home. The second parcet is 2.12
acres in size on which 1s located a barn and a riding arena.

A foreclosure action has been commenced by U.S. Bank Trust agai'nst M.
McKinley in Schenectady County Supreme Court (Index #: 2019-2201). T am in
possession of the summons and complaint. The complaint seeks to foreclose as against
the 2.59 acre parcel only. [ have compared the legal deseription in the complaint to
confirm that the 2.59 acre parcel is the only lands affected by the foreclosure action.

Mr. Proctor is purchasing only the 2.12 acre parcel which parcel is not
encumbered by the foreclosure action.

PB/ikmm
ce: Charles Proctor



Septermber 6, 2022

Charles Proctor
319 Mott Road
Duanesburgh, NY 12056

Re: McKinley/Proctor

Dear Mr. Proctor:

Duanesburgh Planning Board Attorney Terresa M. Bakner has advised me
that the August 12, 2022 letier I sent her has cleared the way for the subdivisien and
your purchase of the 2.12 acre parcel. The lien/judgment search against Ed McKinley
came back clean — no judgments or liens encumbering the parcel you are purchasing,

Please advise me whether you need additional assistance. Attached is my bill
for legal services to date.

Very truly yoﬁrs,
PAUL BRIGGS

PB/kmm

Enclosure
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SITE LOCATION MAP

N.TS.

SURVEY NOTES:

1. BOUNDARY EWDENGE AHD PLANMEIRIC INFORMATION SHOWH HERECH WAS
COHPILED FROM AN ACTUAL FTELD SURVEY CONDLOTED BY ABD ENGHEERS P
QN FEBRUARY 27, 2075 UHIER SHEW AND ICE COVERED CONDHTICHS AND
BEFLEGTS VIMBLE COMUITIONS EISTMG O THAT GOCASICH.

2, TAX WAP DESIGHATICN: BE.OD - 3 — Z0.1% 1

3, THE OFFSETS OR DIMENSIONS SHOWY HEREGH, FROM FRCPERTY LINES 10
BUEDINGS ARE FCR BURLDING REFERENCE ANG LOCATION AND ARE NOT
(NTEHDED TO MOMUNEHT THE PROPERTY LINES OR TJ GUIE THE ERECTION OF
FENCES, ADDITIOMAL STRUGTURES, GR ANY OTHER INPROVEMENT.

4 SNUEiI:JEGT 10 ALL RIGHTS, EASEMENTS, COVENANTS AKD RESTRICTIONS OF
ORD,

5, THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WATHOUT THE SENEFTT OF AN UP-TO-DATE
ABSIRACT OF TITLE DR THILE REPORT AND IS THEREFDRE SUB.ECT 10 ANY
EASEMENTS, CQVENANTS, RESTRICTIONS CR STAJE OF FACTS THAT AN
UP-To-DATE ABSTRACT OF TLE WOULD MISCLOSE.

6 NORTH ORIENTATION SASED ON AP REFERENCE L.

7. UNDERGROUND UTLIMIES SHOWN KEREQN ARE BASED ON UYILITY EVIGENCE
WSIBLE AT GROUNG SURFACE AND AVATLARLE RECORD DRAMWGS AHD ARE
SUBECY TO FIELD VERFCATION BY EXCAVATION. UTILITES SHOWN DO HOT
PURFERT T0 CCHSTITUTE OR REPRESENT ALL UTILTIES THAT HAY DIST
UPOH OR ADNACEHT TO THE EURVETED PREWISES.

MAP REFERENCES:

4 BOUMDARY ADMISTHENT CUANESBURS COMMUNITY CENTER (85 MOTT ROAD
LT 2 CRARDVIEW SUBDIMSIDN, Towie OF DUANESBURG, COUNTY OF
SCHENECTADY, STATE CF HEW YCRK, DATED MERCH 5, 2017, LAST REMSED
WNE 21, 2017, AS PREPARED BY ABD ENGWEERS, LEP AHD FLED IN THE
SWENEQ’TAM COUNTY GLERK'S OFFICE ON JUNE 28, 21T AS INSTRUMENT
HO, 201720871,

2 FINAL PLAN, WAP SHOWNG CRANDVIEW SUBDIMSIN, PREPARED BY ABD
THGNEERS A0 SURVEYORS, DATED JANUARY, 1807, LAST REVISED APRIL,
1592 AND FLED- 14, THE SCHENEGTADY COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE OH WLY 22,
1892 AS MAP HO. I-169.

ZONING DATA:

ZONE; COMMERCIAL (C-1)

MIH, LOT ARER: #3560 SQUARE FEET
MitT, LOT WOTIR 150 FEET

M, 107 GEPTH: 200 FEET

VAK 10T COVERAGE,  38%
Wi, SUE SETBACE 0 FEET

W, %cmnm LT 70 FEET

WA, FEAR SETBACC. 0 FEET

UK. BULONG HEGHT:  3~STORY(3? FEET)
SCHOOL DISTRICT:

DUARESEURG CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
FIRE DISTRICT:

FRE QISTRICT f2
{ CURMESBURG FIRE DEPT. }

UNAUTHDRIED ALTERATIENS G AOQITINS T0

W DEmEiRs e MINOR SUBDIVISION PLAN
| SsEnEamem. LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY OF
B T e thith Ve et inons
SREYERERERONCY | EDWARD E. MC KINLEY,IV & STEPHANIE A, MC KINLEY
STREET No. 1896 WESTERN TURNPIKE
-2 i° HMZ05 } . .
\ W TOWN OF DUAMESBURG T GOUNTY OF SCHENECTADY
g ] STATE OF NEW YORK
uzast z ENGINEERS, LLP
T € 411 Union Street
Schenectady, NY 12303
m 5183770315 Fax 313:377-0379
3 wwvw,abdeng.com
p SOBEAT 0, DAWLAL, AL 0 TE: tSCALE:" ‘ tnwc. SHEET  OF
z MY UCZNSE NO, 51050 FESRUARY 28, 2023 1" = 50 TIA-PZ 1 1
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TOWN OF DUANESBURG Application 23 - O

Agricultural Data Statement Date: Belo 25

Instructions: This form must bs completed for any application for a special use permit, site plan approval,
use variancs or a subdivision approval requiring municipal review that would occur on property within 500
feet of a farm operation located in a NYS Dept. of Ag & Markets certified Agricuttural District.

Applicant Owner if Different from Applicant

Name: Sal Fusco Name: Same
Address: 1724 Skyline Drive
Schenectady, NY 12306

1. Type of Application.—Speeial-Use Pormit;  Site Plan Approval, Use Variance;
Area Variancg; X Subdivision Approval feircle one or more)

2. Description of proposed-profest:
Subdivision of parcel into 6 lots, meeting all zoning requirements. House and bams to remain on proposed lots.

3. Location of project: Address: 756 Wells Road,
Tax Map Number (TMP) 25.00-1-6.11
4. Is this parcel within an Agricultural District? YESX|NO  (Check with your local
5. If YES, Agricultural District Number: assessor if you do not know.)
6,  Is this parcel actively farmed? YES[X NO

7. Listall farm operations within 500 feet of your parcel. Attach additional sheet ifnecessary.

NAME; NAME:
ADDRESS; ADDRESS;
Is this parcel actively farmed? YES NO Is this parcel actively farmed? YES NO
NAME, NAME:
ADDRESS: ‘ ADDRESS:
Is this parcel actively farmed? YES NO Is this parcel actively farmed? YES NO
Signature of Applicant 7 Signature of Owner (if other than applicant)
Reviewed by:
Dale R, Warner Date
Revised 6/30/08

NOTE TO REFERRAL AGENCY: County Planning Board review is required. A copy of the
Agricutiural Data Statement must be submitted along with the referral to the County Planning Department.
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OFFICE OF THE SCHENECTADY

COUNTY CLERK
620 STATE STREET
SCHENECTADY, NY 12303-2114
PHONE (518) 388-4220
FAX (518) 388-4224
Cara M. Ackerley
Cennty Cledk

Instrument Number - 202307033 *RETURN DOCUMENT TO:

Recorded On 2/7/2023 At 10:06:38 AM MERIDIAN RESEARCH GROUP, LLC
*Instrument Type - DEED 12 CORNELL RD.
*Book/Page - DEED/2102/387 LATHAM, NY 12110
# Total Pages - 4

Tnvoice Number - 1157215 UserIDx: LPD
* Document Number - 2023-548
*(rantor - BEJIAN MICHAEL F
* Grantee - FUSCO SALVATORE
*PEES TRANSFER TAX

NY REALTY TRANSFER TAX $920.00 Real Estate Transfer Tax Num - 2349

NY LAND SUR $4.75 Transfer Tax Amount - $ 920,00

NY E & A FEES 8116.00

NY LAND CCMP SUR . 814,25

CO GENERAL REVENUE $45700

Co LAND SUR $0.25

Co E & A FEES 39.00

CO LAND CCMP SUR 50.75

CONVEYANCE NOTIFICATION $10.00

TOTAL PAID $1,120.00

I hereby CONFIRM that this document is
Recorded in the Schenectady County Clerk's Office
in Schenectady, New York

%, '
LA Mﬁ%@%ﬁ“
Cara M. Ackerley
Schenectady County Clerk

THIS IS AN ENDORSEMENT PAGE

Do Not Detach

THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS LEGAL DOCUMENT

# . Tnformation denoted by an asterisk may change during the verification process and may not be reflected on this page.
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Warranty Deed: Full Covenants

' ot ot M
This Indenture mads this Zzﬂéilay of December, 2022,

Michael ¥, Bejan, an individual residing al 941 Upper Gregg Roed, Scheneetady, New York
12308, )

Party of the first part, and
Salvatore Fusca, an individual residing at 1774 Skyline Drive, Schenectady, New York 12306,

Party of the second part,

Witnesseth that the party of the first part, in consideration of
ONE and 00/100 Dollars (51.00)
Lawiul money of the United States, and other good and valuahle consideration paid by the parties of
the second parf, does hereby grant and release unto the parties of the second part, the heirs or successors
_and assigns of the parties of the second part forever, all

SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE *A”

Belng a group of premises:

originally conveysd te Verna R. Bejian by deed dated April 18, 1990 and recorded in
tho Schenectady County Clerk's Cffice on April 25, 1990 in Liber 1262 of Deeds ot Page
0003; and

eriginally conveyed to Verna Befian by deed dated March 12, 1974 and racorded in
the Schenectady County Clerk’s Office on March 13, 1974 in Liber 977 of Deeds at Page 177,
and ‘ .

5 e

originally conveyed to Vema R, Béjian by deed dated August 21, 1980 and recorded
in the Schepectady Connty Clerk’s Offics on August 22, 1980 in Liber 1039 ol Deeds ut Page
14,

. The premises above were consolidated in & deed from Verna R, Bejian alk/a Verna
Bejlan to Daniel Bejian and Mary Bejian dated the 31% day-of Decerber, 1996.end recorded in-the
Schenectady County Clerk’s office on the 13™ day of Jaumary, 1997 in Rook 1511 of Desds at Page
890, Note that said deed retained a Life Estate in favor Vema Bejian and her tmsband, Heary L.
Bejian, and reserved & Power of Appointment to convey the referenced property fo others ina
specified cluss; as further evidenced by Decision/Order filed in the Sehenectady County Clerk’s
Office under Index No. 2000-1920 on July 14, 2003.

Being dead dated the 22% day of Tune, 1998, and recorded on the 27% day of March, 2000, in
Book 1575 of Deeds at page 442, Verna R. Bejian and Henry L, Bejian expressly exerclsed the
special Power of Appointment welsined in the ebove referenced deed dated Decembes 31, 1996,
thershy conveying the property to Mary Bejian. In said desd Verna R, Bejjan and Henry [, Bejian
retained their lifk estaie. Vema R, Befian died on Jons 24% 2008, Fenry L. Bejfan died on May 28",
2008

Being the same premises conveyed by Mary Bejian to herself and Michasl F, Bejinn, the
grantor herein, by deed dated August 10, 2022 and recorded in the Office of the Cledk of the Counly
of Schencctady on September 2, 2022 in Book 2092 of Deeds at Page 313.

Mary Bejian died on the 6% day of September, 2032,

SUBJECT to any and all enforceable covenants, conditinns, susements and resttiction of
record affecting satd premizses.

Together with the appurtenances and all the estale and rights of the parties of fhe first patt in
and to said premises,

Te have and to hold the premises herein granted uato the party of the second part, tie heirs or
suceessors and assigns of the party of the second part forever,
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And the party of the first part covenant as follows:

Fivst, that the pevty of the first part is seized of the said premises in foe simple, and has good
right to convey the same;

Second, that the party of the second part shall quistly enjoy the said premises;
Third, that the premises are free rom incumbrances, except as aforesald,

Fuurth, that the party of the flrst part will execute or procure any frther necsssary assurance
of the tifls to said pretnises;

Fifth, that the parly of the first part will forever Warrant the title to sald premises;

Sixth, the pariy of the fitst part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenant that
the party of the flest part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to
receive such consideration &5 & trust find to be apnlied first for the purpose of paying the cost of fe
fmprovement and will apply the same first to the payment of the cos! of the fmprovemont before using
any part of the total of the same for any other purpose, :

The word “party™ shall be construed a5 if it read *perties” whenever the sense of this indenture
§0 requires.

In Witness Whereof, the party of the first part has duly exseuted this deed the day and year

first sbove written,
In Pressnce of
A/o/-/ ot (L8)
chselF. Bejfin  ~ -
STATR OF NEW YORK ) .
COUNTY OF Meeirint ) s

{

Ou the 228 day of December, in the year 2022 tefore me, the undersigned, personalty
appeared Michael F. Befian, personally knowrt to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactary
evidence to be the individnal whose uame Is subsoribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to
me that he executed he same fn his capaclty, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual,
or the persons upon bebalf of which the individual acted, execuied the instrurent.

Qualified i Scheneciady County
Commission Bxp.: 7/10/23
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Chicago Title Insuraice Cotmpany

Title Number: MRG22-7757
Papga 1

SCHEDULE A DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT, PIECE OR PARGEL OF LAND, with the bulidings and
improvemeanis therson eracted, situate, lying and belng In the Tewn of Duanssburg,
County of Schenectady .and .State.of New York, and bounded and described as
fallows:

ALL THAT TRACT, PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND, siiuate In the Town of
Duanesburg, Counly of Schenectady, New York, and commonly known as the "Wells
Hemestead Farm®, bounded and descrlbad a5 follows: On the southerly side by the
lants now or fermarly of John McCeonaghy; on the westerly side by the lands now or
formerly of Minerva Keams; on the northerly side by the southeriy [ine of the "Stiltwel!
Farm"; and on the easterly slde by lands now or formerly of Williar Waddsll and
Hasvey Turnbult,

ALSQ, ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT, PIECGE QR PARCEL OF LAND, sifuate in the
Town of Duanesburg, County of Schenectady and State of Mew York, bounded and
desaribed as follows:

Beginning &t a polnf In the southeasterly comer of the lands of Thomas and
procesding thenca S 82° - 29' W and along the center of a stone wall marking the
northerly fine of the farm lot 328, a distance of 981.3 feat to a point In the easterly ne
of Wells Road; therwe in a northerly direction and along the easterly llne of Walls
Road asit winds and fums a dlstance of 10268 fet to & peint In a stane wall; thence
N 84° - 52'E and along the center of a stone wall through the lards of Thomas and
continuing on the same courss alohy a wire fenca, « total distance of 949.1 festfo a
point In & stone wall marking the westerly fine of fands of Bejian; thence § 6° - 07' &
and along the westerly line of the lands of Befian, a distance of 836.2 feef to tha paint
of beginning.
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TOWN OF DUANESBURG

APPLICATION FOR SITE/ SKETCH DEVEOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL

Preliminary [ Date; March 6, 2023 Final O Date:
(Check appropriate box)

Name of proposed development FUsco Subdivision

Applicant: Plans Prepared by:
Name Sal Fusco Name Luigi A. Palleschi, P.E., ABD Engineers, LLLP
Address 1724 Skyline Drive Address 411 Union Street
Schenectady, NY 12306 Schenectady, NY 12305
Telephone Telephone 518-377-0315
Owner (lf different): {if more than one owner, provide information for each}
Name Same
Address
Telephone

Ownership intentious, i.e., purchase options

Location of site
756 Wells Road, Pattersonville, NY 12137

Section 29.00 Block 1 Lot 611

Cusrent zoning classification AR

State and federal permits needed (list type and appropriate department)

Proposed usefs) of site
Six (8) residential lots meeting current zoning requirements

Total site area (square feet or acres) /6% acres

Anticipated construction time 10 Pe determined

Will development be phased? Each lot separately

Over =2



Current land use of site (agricultural, commercial, underdeveloped, etc.)
Existing house, barns, well, and septic

Cutrent condition of site (buildings, brush, etc.) Good

Character of sutrounding lands (suburban, agricultural, wetlands, etc.) Developed and wooded

Estimated cost of proposed improvement $ T0 be determined

Anticipated increase in number of residents, shoppers, employees, elc. (as applicable)
12-18 residents

Describe proposed use, including primary and secondary uses; ground floor area; height; and number of
stories for each building:
- for residential buildings include number of dwelling units by size (efficiency, one-bedroon, two-
— bedroom, three or more bedrooms) and number of parking spaces to be provided.
>§ For non-residential buildings, include total floor area sales area; number of automobile and truck
parking spaces,
- Other proposed structures.
{Use separate sheet if needed)
Typical 3-4 bedroom houses for family.




Full Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project and Setting

Instructions for Completing Part §

Part 1 is to be completed by the applicant or project sponsor. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding,
are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.

Complete Part 1 based on information cwrrently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to
any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information; indicate whether missing information does not exist,
or is not reasonably available to the sponsor; and, when possible, generally describe work or studies which would be necessary to
update or fully develop that information.

Applicants/sponsors must complete all items in Sections A & B. In Sections C, D & F, most items contain an initial question that
must be answered either “Yes” or “No”. If the answer to the initial question is “Yes”, complete the sub-questions that follow. If the
answer to the initial question is *“No”, proceed to the next question. Section F allows the project sponsor to identify and attach any
additional information. Section G requires the name and signature of the applicant or project sponsor to verify that the information
contained in Part 1ig accurate and complete,

A. Project and Applicant/Sponsor Information.

Name of Action or Project:
Fusco Subdivision
Project Location {describe, and attach a general location map):

766 Wells Road, Pattersonville, NY 12137

Brief Description of Proposed Action (include purpose or need):

Suhdivide 76+ parcel into six (8) residential lofs. Each new lot will have on-site septic and well, Existing residential home and barns to remain with on-site
septic and well.

Name of Applicant/Sponsor: Telephone:
Sal Fusce ' E-Mail;

Address: 754 gviine Drive

City/PO: gpnen ectady State: NY Zip Code: 19306

Project Contact (if not same as sponsor; give name and title/role): Telephone: 515-377-0315

Luigi A. Palleschi, P.E., ABD Engineers, LLP B-Mail: Wigi@abdeng.com

Address:
411 Union Street

City/PO: State: Zip Code:
Schenectady NY 12305

Property Owner (if not same as sponsor): Telephone:

E-Mail:
Address:
City/PO: State: Zip Code:
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B. Government Approvals

B. Government Approvals, Funding, or Sponsorship. (“Funding” includes grants, loans, tax relief, and any other forms of financial

agsistance.)

Government Entity H Yes: Identify Agency and Approval(s) Application Date
Required (Actual or projected)

a. City Counsel, Town Board, [1YeshZ]No

or Village Board of Trustees
b. City, Town or Village MYes[INo Duaneshurg Planning Board for Subdivision March 6, 2023

Planning Board or Commission Approval
c. City, Town or [OYeskZINo

Village Zoning Board of Appeals
d. Other local agencies CYesh/INo
¢. County agencies IYes[ONo | Schenectady County Department of Health To be schedulad
f. Regional agencies [YeskZINo
g. State agencies CYeslZINo
h. Federal agencies OYesZINo

1. Coastal Resources,

i. Isthe project site within a Coastal Area, or the wateifront area of a Designated Inland Waterway? [IYesZINo
if. Isthe project site located in a comumunity with an approved Local Waterfront Revitalization Program? I YeshINo
ifi. Is the project site within a Coastal Erosion Hazard Area? [ Yesl/INo
C. Planning and Zoning
C.1. Planning and zoning actions.
Will administrative or legislative adoption, or amendment of a plan, local Jaw, ordinance, rule or regulation be the [[JYesEINo
only approval(s) which must be granted to enable the proposed action to proceed?
¢ If Yes, complete sections C, F and G.
e [If No, proceed to question C.2 and complete all remaining sections and questions in Part 1
C.2. Adopted land use plans.
a. Do any municipally- adopted (city, town, village or county) comprehensive land use plan(s) include the site CYeshINo
where the proposed action would be located?
If Yes, does the comprehensive plan include specific recommendations for the site where the proposed action [Yes[CONo
would be located?
b. Is the site of the proposed action within any local or regional special planning district (for example: Greenway; I ¥esINo
Brownfield Opportunity Area (BOA); designated State or Federal heritage area; watershed management plan;
or other?)
If Yes, identify the plan(s):
NYS Heritage Areas:Mohawk Valley Heritage Corridor
c. Is the proposed action located wholly or partially within an area listed in an adopted municipal open space plan, [JYeskZ]No

or an adopted municipal farmland protection plan?
If Yes, identify the plan(s):
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C.3. Zoning

a. Is the site of the proposed action located in a municipality with an adopted zoning law or ordinance. W Yes[JNo
If Yes, what is the zoning classification(s) including any applicable overlay district?
AR

b, Isthe use permitied or allowed by a special or conditional use permit? [Yes/INo
¢. Is a zoning change requested as part of the proposed action? CYeshINo
If Yes,

i. What is the proposed new zoning for the site?

C4. Existing community services.

a. In what school district is the project site located? Schalmont

b. What police or other public protection forces serve the project site?
Schenactady County Sheriff and New Yark Stafe Pellce

¢. Which fire protection and emergency medical services serve the project site?
Fire District #2, Mariaville Volunteer Fire Department

d. What parks serve the project site?
Ron Mead Park

D. Project Details

D.1. Proposed and Potential Development

2, What is the genéral nature of the proposed action (e.g., residential, industrial, commercial, recreational; if mixed, include all
components)? Developed and wooded

b. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? ' 76% acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 4.5+ acres
¢. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 76+ acres

¢. Is the proposed action an expansion of an existing project or use? ] YesiZINo
i. If Yes, what is the approximate percentage of the proposed expansion and identify the units (e.g., acres, miles, housing unis,

square feet)? % Units:
d. TIs the proposed action a subdivision, or does it include a subdivision? ElYes[INo
If Yes,
i, Purpose or type of subdivision? (e.g., residential, industrial, commercial; if mixed, specify types)
Residential
ii. Ts a cluster/conservation layout proposed? OYesiZINo

iff, Number of lots proposed? 8
iv. Minimum and maximum proposed lot sizes? Minimum _ 6+ Acres  Maximum 17+ Acres

&. Will the proposed action be constructed in multiple phases? [ Yesl/INo
i. If No, anticipated period of construction: months
i. If Yes: -
o  Total number of phases anticipated
s Anticipated commencement date of phase 1 (including demolition) month year
¢ Anticipated completion date of final phase month year
»  Generally describe connections or relationships among phases, including any contingencies where progress of one phase may
determine timing or duration of future phases:
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f. Does the project include new residential uses? L Yes]No
If Yes, show numbers of units proposed.

One Family Two Family Three Family Multiple Family (four or more)

Initial Phase 1 0 0 0
At completion

of all phases 5 0 0 0
. Does the proposed action include new non-residential construction (including expansions)? [ Yesi|No
HYes,

i. Total number of siructures

i, Dimensions (in feet) of largest proposed structure: height; width; and length
ifi. Approximate extent of building space to be heated or cooled: square feet
h. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that will result in the impoundment of any dYesWINo

liquids, such as creation of a water supply, reservoir, pond, lake, waste lagoon or other storage?

If Yes,

i. Purpose of the impoundment:
iZ. If a water impoundment, the principal source of the water: [ Ground water [ ] Surface water streams [_|Other specify:

ifi. If other than water, identify the type of impounded/contained liquids and their source.

iv. Approximate size of the proposed impoundment, Volume: million gallons; surface area: acres
v. Dimensions of the proposed dam or impounding structure: height; length
vi. Construction method/materials for the proposed dam or impounding structure (e.g., earth fill, rock, wood, concrete):

D.2. Project Operations

a, Does the proposed action include any excavation, mining, or dredging, during construction, operations, ot both? || Yesly/]No
(Not including general site preparation, grading or installation of utilities or foundations where all excavated
materials will remain onsite)
If Yes:
i ‘What is the purpose of the excavation or dredging?
ii. How much material (including rock, earth, sediments, etc.) is proposed to be removed from the site?
¢  Volume (specify tons or cubic yards):
e Over what duration of time? ‘ ) , : S
i, Describe nature and characteristics of materizls to be excavated or dredged, and plans to use, manage or dispose of them.

iv. Will there be onsite dewatering or processing of excavated materials? Llves[ ]No
If yes, describe.
v, What is the total area to be dredged or excavated? acres
vi, What is the maximum area to be worked at any one time? acres
vii, What would be the maximum depth of excavation or dredging? feet
viii. Will the excavation require blasting? [yes[No

ix. Summarize site reclamation goals and plan:

b. Would the proposed action cause or resull in alteration of, increase ot decrease in size of, or encroachment [TveslyNo
into any existing wetland, waterbody, shoreline, beach or adjacent area?
If Yes:

i. Identify the wetland or waterbody which would be affected (by name, water index number, wetland map number or geographic
description):
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i, Describe how the proposed action would affect that waterbody or wetland, e.g. excavation, fill, placement of structures, or
alteration of channels, banks and shorelines. Indicate extent of activities, alterations and additions in square feet or acres:

iif. Will the proposed action cause or result in disturbance to bottom sediments? [OYes[No
If Yes, describe:

iv. Will the proposed action cause or result in the destruction or removal of aquatic vegetation? [ YesINo
If Yes:

¢ acres of aquatic vegetation proposed to be removed:

e cxpected acreage of aquatic vegetation remaining after project completion:

e purpose of proposed removal (e.g. beach clearing, invasive species control, boat access):

s proposed method of plant removal;

s if chemical/herbicide treatment will be used, specify product(s):

v. Describe any proposed reclamation/mitigation following disturbance:

c. Will the proposed action use, or create a new demand for water? [OYes[/No
If Yes:
i. Total anticipated water usage/demand per day: gallons/day
ii. Will the proposed action obtain water from an existing public water supply? [Cyes[No
If Yes:
¢  Name of district or service area:
*  Does the existing public water supply have capacity to serve the proposal? [ Yes[] No
* Isthe project site in the existing district? [ YesJNo
o Ts expansion of the district needed? OvesTNo
e Do existing lines serve the project site? O vYesCNo
ifi. Will line extension within an existing district be necessary to supply the project? Clyes[No
If Yes:

s  Describe extensions or capacily expansions proposed to serve this project:

¢ Source(s) of supply for the district:

iv. Is a new water supply district or service area proposed to be formed to serve the project site? 1 Yes[INo
If, Yes:

s Applicant/sponsor for new district:

¢ Date application submitted or anticipated:

s Proposed source(s) of supply for new district:

v, If a public water supply will not be used, describe plans to provide water supply for the project:

vi. If water supply will be from wells (public or private), what is the maximum pumping capacity: gallons/minute.
d. Will the proposed action generate liquid wastes? OYesINo
If Yes:

i, Total anticipated liquid waste generation per day: gallons/day

i, Nature of liquid wastes to be generated (e.g., sanitary wastewater, industrial; if combination, describe all components and
approximate volumes or proportions of each):

iii. Will the proposed action use any existing public wastewater treatment facilities? [O¥es[INo
If Yes:
e Name of wastewater treatment plant to be used:

e  Name of district:

s Does the existing wastewater treatment plant have capacity 1o serve the project? [dYes[INo
o Isthe project site in the existing district? CIYes[INo
e TIs expansion of the district needed? Oves[No
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e Do existing sewer lines serve the project site? CYes[No

e  Will a line extension within an existing district be necessary to serve the project? OYesiiNo
IfYes: .

¢ Describe extensions or capacity expansions proposed to serve this projeci:

iv. Will a new wastewater (sewage) treatment district be formed to serve the project site? [Yes[No
I Yes:
s  Applicant/sponsor for new district:
#  Date application submitted or anticipated:
¢ Whatis the receiving water for the wastewater discharge?
v, If public facilities will not be used, describe plans to provide wastewater treatment for the project, including specifying proposed
receiving water (name and classification if surface discharge or describe subsurface disposal plans):

vi, Describe any plans or designs io capture, recycle or reuse fiquid waste:

&, Will the proposed action disturb more than one acre and create stormwater runoff, either from new point KYes[[INo
sources (Le. ditches, pipes, swales, curbs, guiters or other concentrated flows of stormwaicer) or non-point
source (1.e. sheet flow)} during construction or post construction?
If Yes:
i. How much impervious surface will the project create in relation to total size of project parcel?
N/A Square feet or _ N/A acres (impervious surface)
: Square feet or acres (parcel size)
ii. Describe types of new point sources. Swales

iii. Where will the stormwater ranoff be directed (i.e. on-site stormwater management facility/structures, adjacent properties,
groundwater, on-site surface water or off-site surface waters)y?

o Tfto surface waters, identify receiving water bodies or wetlands:
Tributaries

o Will stormwater runoff flow to adjacent properties? o O Yesi/INo
iv. Does the proposed plan minimize impervious surfaces, use pervious materials or collect and re-use stormwater? §] Yes[ 1No

f. Does the proposed action include, or will it use on-site, one or more sources of air emissions, including fuel HYesiNo
combustion, waste incineration, or other processes ar operations?

If Yes, identify:
i. Mobile sources during project operations (e.g., heavy equipment, fleet or delivery vehicles)

i1, Stationary sources during construction (e.g., power generation, structural heating, batch plant, crushers)

ifi, Stationary sources during operations (e.g., process emissions, large boilers, eleciric generation)

g. Will any air emission sources ramed in D.2.f (above), require a NY State Air Registration, Air Facility Permit, [JYeskKINo
or Federal Clean Air Act Title IV or Title V Permit?

If Yes:

i, Is the project site located in an Air quality non-attainment area? (Area routinely or periodically fails to meet Cives[No
ambient air quality standards for all or some parts of the year)

ii. In addition to emissions as cafculated in the application, the project will generate:

. Tons/year (short tons) of Carbon Dioxide (CO,)

° Tonstyear (short tons) of Nitrous Oxide (N,0)

. Tons/year (short tons) of Perflucrocarbons (PFCs)

. Tons/year (short tons) of Sulfur Hexafluoride (SFs)

. Tons/year (short tons) of Carbon Dioxide equivalent of Hydroflourocarbons (HIFCs)
° Tons/year (short tons) of Hazardous Air Pollutants (HAPs)
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h. Will the proposed action generate or emit methane (including, but not limited to, sewage treatment plants, [ Tvesk/INo
landfills, composting facilities)?
If Yes:
i. Estimate methane generation in tons/year (metric):

i, Describe any methane capture, control or elimination measures included in project design (e.g., combustion to generate heat or
clectricity, flaring):

i. Will the proposed action result in the release of air pollutants from open-air operations or processes, such as [TyestZINo
quarry or landfill operations?
If Yes: Describe operations and nature of emissions {e.g., diesel exhaust, rock particulates/dust):

i, Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels or generate substantial [OYesi/INo
new demand for transportation facilities or services?
If Yes:
i, When is the peak traffic expected (Check all that apply): [ Morning [ Evening [ JWeekend
[1 Randomly between hours of to .
ii. For commercial activities only, projected number of truck frips/day and type {e.g., semi trailers and dump trucks):

ifl, Parking spaces;  Existing Proposed Net increase/decreass

iv. Does the proposed action include any shared use parking? Cyes[ o
v. If the proposed action includes any modification of existing roads, creation of new roads or change in existing access, describe:

vi. Are public/private transportaiion service(s) or facilities available within % mile of the proposed site? [JYes[No

vii Will the proposed action include access to public transportation or accommodations for use of hybrid, electric [ JYes[ JNo
or other alternative fueled vehicles?

viii, Will the proposed action include plans for pedestrian or bicycle accommodations for connections te existing [1Yes[ INo
pedestrian or bicycle routes?

k. Witl the proposed action (for commercial or industrial projects only) generate new or additional demand [IyesINo
for.energy?
If Yes:
i, Estimate annual electricity demand during operation of the proposed action:

ii. Anticipated sources/suppliers of electricity for the project (e.g., on-site combustion, on-site renewable, via grid/local utility, or
other):

1. Will the proposed action require a new, or an upgrade, to an existing substation? I¥es[]No

1. Hours of operation. Answer all items which apply.

i. During Construction: i, During Operations:
¢ Monday - Friday: s  Monday - Friday:
+ Saturday: e  Safurday:
¢  Sunday: ¢  Sunday:
o Holidays: *  Holidays:
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m. Will the proposed action produce noise that will exceed existing ambient noise levels during construction, . LIvesiINo
operation, or both?

If yes:

i. Provide details including sources, time of day and duration:

#. Will the proposed action remove existing natural barriers that could act as a noise barrier or screen? LyesNo
Describe:

n. Will the proposed action have outdoor lighting? K Yes[No

If yes:

i. Describe source(s), location(s), height of fixture(s), direction/aim, and proximity to nearest ocoupied structures:
Residential style

i, Will proposed action remove existing natural barriers that could act as a light barrier or screen? [ves[INo
Describe:
0. Doas the proposed action have the potential to produce odors for more than one hour per day? [Yes¥INo

If Yes, describe possible sources, potential frequency and duration of odor emissions, and proximity to nearest
occupied structures:

p. Will the proposed action include any bulk storage of petroleum (combined capacity of over 1,100 gallons) [l YesINo
or chemical products 185 gallons in above ground storage or any amount in underground storage?
If Yes:
i. Product(s) to be stored

il. Volume(s) per unit time (e.g., month, year)
iii. Generally, describe the proposed storage facilities:

q. Will the proposed action (commercial, industrial and recreational projects only) use pesticides (i.c., herbicides, [ Yes [INo
insecticides) during construction. or operation?

If Yes:
i. Describe proposed treatment(s):

ii. Will the proposed aciion use Integrated Pest Management Practices? [ Yes [INo

1. Will the proposed action {(commercial or industrial projects only) involve ot require the management or disposal [ Yes [1No
of solid waste {excluding hazardous materials)?

IfYes:
1. Describe any solid waste(s) to be generated during construction or operation of the facility:
¢ Construction: tons per (unit of time)
¢  Operation : tons per (unit of time)

i, Describe any proposals for on-site minimization, recycling or reuse of materials to avoid disposal as solid waste:
¢ Construction:

e  Operation:

ifi. Proposed disposal methods/facilities for solid waste generated on-site:
e Construction:

«  Operation:
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5. Does the proposed action include construction or modification of a solid waste managsment facility? [] Yes /] No
If Yes:
i, Type of management or handling of waste proposed for the site (e.g., recycling or transfer station, composting, landfill, or
other disposal activities):

i, Anticipated rate of disposal/processing:

) Tons/month, if transfer or other non-combustion/thermal treatment, or
. Tons/hour, if combustion or thermal treatment
i, If landfili, anticipated site life: years

t. Will the proposed action at the site involve the commercial generation, treatment, storage, or disposal of hazardous (DYesi/INo
waste?

If Yes:
i. Name(s) of all hazardous wastes or constituents to be generated, handled or managed at facility:

ii. Generally describe processes or activities involving hazardous wastes or constituents:

iif. Specify amount to be handled or generated tons/month
iv. Describe any proposals for on-site minimization, recycling or reuse of hazardous constituents:

v. Will any hazardous wastes be disposed at an existing offsite hazardous waste facility? LlvesLINo
If Yes: provide name and location of facility:

If No: describe proposed management of any hazardous wastes which will not be sent to a hazardous waste facility:

. Site and Setiing of Proposed Action

E.1, Land uses on and surrounding the project site

a. Bxisting land uses.
| i Check all uses that occur on, adjoining and near the project site.
O uban [ Industrial [0 Commercial ] Residential (suburban) [ Rural (non-farm)
] Forest - [[] Agriculture [] Aquatic L Other (specify):
i, If mix of uses, generally describe:

b. Land uses and covettypes on the project site,

Land use or Current Acreage After Change
Covertype Acreage Project Completion (Acres +/-)
e Roads, buildings, and other paved or impervious
surfaces
s Forested

s  Meadows, grasslands or brushlands (non-
agricultural, including abandoned agricultural)

e Agricultural
(includes active orchards, field, greenhouse ete.)

o Surface water features
(lakes, ponds, streams, rivers, etc.)

s Weilands (freshwater or tidal)

s Non-vegetated (bare rock, earth or fill)

o Other
Describe:
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¢. Is the project site presently used by members of the community for public recreation? ClveslvINo
i. If Yes: explain:

d. Are thete any facilities serving children, the elderly, people with disabilities (e.g., schools, hospitals, licensed CJYesZINo
day care centers, or group homes) within 1500 feet of the project site?

If Yes,
i. Identify Facilities:

e. Does the project site contain an existing dam? O vesINo
If Yes:
i Dimensions of the dam and impoundment:
s Dam height: feet
s Dam length: feet
¢ Surface area: acres
+  Volume impounded: gallons OR acre-feet

i, Dam's existing hazard classification:

fii. Provide date and summarize results of last inspection:

f. Has the project site ever been used as a municipal, commercial or industrial solid waste management facility, O Yesi/INo
or does the project site adjoin property which is now, or was at one time, used as a solid waste management facility?

If Yes:
i. Has the facility been formaily closed? . CYed ] No

s Ifyes, cite sources/documentation:

ii. Describe the location of the project site relative to the boundaries of the sclid waste management facility:

ift, Describe any development constraints due to the prior solid waste activities:

g. Have hazardous wastes been generated, ireated and/or disposed of at the site, or does the project site adjoin [1Yesi/INo
property which is now or was at one time used to commerciatly treat, store and/or dispose of hazardous waste?
If Yes:
i. Describe waste(s) handled and waste management activities, including approximate time when activities oceurred:

h. Potential contamination history. Has there been a reported spill at the propesed project site, or have any [QYedvl No
remedial actions been conducted at or adjacent to the proposed site?
If Yes:
i. Is any portion of the site listed on the NYSDEC Spills Incidents database or Environmental Site O Yes[INo
Remediation database? Check all that apply:
O Yes - Spills Incidents database Provide DEC ID number(s):
[ Yes — Environmental Site Remediation database Provide DEC ID number(s):

[] Neither database

if, If site has been subject of RCRA corrective activities, describe control measures:

ifi. Ts the project within 2000 feet of any site in the NYSDEC Environmenial Site Remediation database? [vesVINo
If yes, provide DEC ID number(s);

iv. If ves to (i), (ii) or (i#) above, describe current status of site(s):
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v. Is the project site subject to an institutional control limiting property uses? (] veslINo
If yes, DEC site ID number:

Describe the type of institutional control (e.g., decd restriction or easement}):

Describe any use limitations:

Describe any engineering controls:

Will the project affect the institutional or engineering controls in place? [L]Yes[INo
Explain:

E.2. Natural Resources On or Near Project Site

a. What is the average depth to bedrock on the project site? >4 feet

b. Are there bedrock outcroppings on the project site? OvesiINo
If Yes, what proportion of the site is comprised of bedrock outeroppings? Yo

¢. Predominant soil type(s) present on project site: St Loam 100 9%
%
%

d. What is the average depth to the water table on the project site? Average: feet

e. Drainage status of project site soils:[] Well Drained; % of site
K] Moderately Well Drained: 50 % of site
k7] Poorly Drained 50 % of site

| f. Approximate proportien of proposed action site with slopes: 7] 0-10%: 50 % of site
71 10-15%: 25 9% of site
¥ 15% or greater: 25 % of site

g. Are there any unique geologic features on the project site? []Yesl/No
If Yes, describe:

h, Surface water features.
i. Does any portion of the project site contain wetlands or other waterbodies (including streams, rivers, WIYes[ No

ponds or lakes)? . ' :

i, Do any wetlands or other watetbodies adjoin the project site? IYes[_INe

If Yes to either i or ##, continue. If No, skip to E.2.1,

fii. Are any of the wetlands or waterbodies within or adjoining the project site regulated by any federai, WMives[INo
state or local agency?

iv. For each identified regulated wetland and waterbody on the project site, provide the following information:

o  Streams: Name 876-160, 876-164 Classification C(T)

Lakes or Ponds: Name Classiiication

[ ]
*  ‘Wetlands: Name Federal Waters, Federal Waters, Federal Waters,... Approximate Size
*  ‘Wetland No. (if regulated by DEC)
v. Are any of the above water bodies listed in the most recent compilation of NYS water quality-impaired Oyes¥No
waterbodies?
If yes, name of impaired water body/bodies and basis for listing as impaired:

i, Is the project site in a designated Floodway? [OOYesfZ]No

j. Is the project site in the 100-year Floodplain? [vYes[/INo

k. Is the project site in the 500-year Floodplain? [Yes/TNo

1. Ts the project site located over, or immediately adjoining, a primary, principal or sole source aquifer? W] Yes[ INo
If Yes:

i. Name of aquifer; Principal Aquifer
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m. Identify the predominant wildlife species that occupy or use the project site:

n. Does the project site contain a designated significant natural community? LIYes/No
If Yes:
i, Describe the habitat/community (composition, function, and basis for designation):
ii. Source{s) of description or evaluation:
iit, Bxtent of community/habitat:
e Currently: acres
¢ Following completion of project as proposed: acres
¢ (ain or loss (indicate + or -): acres
0. Does project site contain any species of plant or animal that is listed by the federal government or NY'S as ] YesiZINo

endangered or threatened, or does it contain any areas identified as habitat for an endangered or threatened species?

If Yes:
i. Species and listing (endangered or threatened):

p. Does the project site contain any specigs of plant or animal that is listed by NYS asrare, or as a species of
special concern?

If Yes:
i, Species and listing:

[TyesiZ/INo

q. Is the project site or adjoining area currently used for huating, trapping, fishing or shell fishing?
If yes, give a brief description of how the proposed action may affect that use:

CIYeslNo

E.3. Designated Public Resources On or Near Project Site

a, Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in a designated agricultural district certified pursuant to
Agriculture and Markets Law, Article 25-AA, Section 303 and 3047
If Yes, provide county plus district name/nmumber:

ClYes/INo

b. Are agricultural lands consisting of highly productive soils present?
i. If Yes: acreage(s) on project site?

] Yesk/TNo

1i. Source(s) of soil rating(s):

¢. Does the project site contain all or part of, or is it substantially contiguous to, a registered National
Natural Landmark?
IfYes:
i, Nature of the natural landmari: [ Biolegical Community L] Geological Feature
ii, Provide brief description of landmark, including values behind designatior. and approximate stze/extent:

IYesi/]No

d. Is the project site located in or does it adjoin a state listed Critical Environmental Area?
If Yes:
i. CEA name:

CIYesifINo

i, Basis for designation:

iii. Designating agency and date:
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e. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archacological site, or district W1 Yes[ No
which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the Commissioner of the NY'S
Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the State Register of Historic Places?

If Yes:

i, Nature of historic/archaeological resource: [JArchaealogical Site ClHistoric Building or District
1. Name: Green, Josaph, Farmhouse

| iii. Brief description of attributes on which listing is based:

f. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for ] Yesi/INo
archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archacological site inventory?

g. Have additional archasological or historic site(s) or resources been identified on the project site? C1Yesi/No

If Yes:

i. Describe possible resource(s):

ii, Basis for identification:

L. Is the project site within fives miles of any officially designated and publicly accessible federal, state, or local CYesiZNo
scenic or aesthetic resource?

If Yes:
i. Identify resource:

ii, Nature of, or basis for, designation (e.g., established highway overlook, state or local park, state historic trail or scenic byway,
ete.):

iii. Distance between project and resource: miles.
i. Ts the project site located within a designated river corridor under the Wild, Scenic and Recreational Rivers [ Yesi/INo
Program 6 NYCRR 6667
If Yes:
i. Identify the name of the river and its designation:
ii, Is the activity consistent with development restrictions contained in 6NYCRR Part 666? [d¥es[INo

F. Additional EInformation
Attach any additional information which may be needed to clarify your project.

Tf you have identified any adverse impacts which could be associated with your proposal, please describe those impacts plus any
measures which you propose to avoid or minimize them.

G. Verification
1 certify that the information provided is true to the best of my knowledge.

Applicant/Sponsor Name-fulgl A, Palleschi, P.E., ABD Engineers, LLP Date March 3, 2023
£
Signature bl WU Title Professional Engineer
A1)

/
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B.i.i [Coastal or Waterfront Area]
B.i.ii [Local Waterfront Revitalization Area]
C.2.b. [Special Planning District]

C.2.b. [Special Planning District - Name]
E.1.h [DEC Spills or Remediation Site -
Potential Contamination History]

E.1.h.i [DEC Spills or Remediation Site -
Listed]

E.1.h.i [DEC Spills or Remediation Site -
Environmental Site Remediation Database]

E.1.h.iii [Within 2,000" of DEC Remediation
Site]

E.2.g [Unigue Geologic Features]

E.2.h.i [Surface Water Features]

E.2.h.ii [Surface Water Features]

E.2.h.iii [Surface Water Features]

E.2.h.iv [Surface Water Features - Stream
Name]

E.2.h.iv [Surface Water Features - Stream
Classification]

E.2.h.iv [Surface Water Features - Wetlands
Name]

E.2.h.v [Impaired Water Bodies]
E.2.i. [Floodway]
E.2.j. [100 Year Floodplain]

Full Environmental Assessment Form - EAF Mapper Summary Report

No
No

Yes - Digital mapping data are not available for all Special Planning Districts.

Refer to EAF Workbook.

NYS Heritage Areas:Mohawk Valley Heritage Corridor

Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF

Workbook.

Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF

Workbook.

Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF

Workbook.
No

No
Yes

Yes

Yes - Digital mapping information on local and federal wetlands and
waterbodies is known to be incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.

876-160, 876-164
C(T)
Federal Waters

No
No
No



E.2.k. [500 Year Floodplain] Ne

E.2.l. [Aquifers] Yes
‘E.2.1. [Aquifer Names] Principal Aquifer
.E.2.n. [Natural Communities] No

'E.2.0. [Endangered or Threatened Species] No

E.2p. [Rare Plants or Animals] No
'E.3.a. [Agricultural District] No
;E.3.G. [National Natural Landmark] No
'E.3.d [Critical Environmental Area] No

- :E.3.e. [National or State Register of Historic Yes - Digital mappi.ng data for archaeclogical site boundaries are not
Places or State Eligible Sites] available. Refer to EAF Workbook.

‘E.3.e.ll [National or State Register of Historic Green, Joseph, Farmhouse
Places or State Eligible Sites - Name]

E.3.f. [Archeological Sites] No
'E.3.i. [Designated River Cortidor] No

Full Environmental Assessment Form - EAF Mapper Summary Report
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Jeffery Schmitt, Planning Board Chair
Michael Harris, Vice Chairman

Chris Parslow, Town Planner

Carol Sowyez, Clerk

Terresa Bakner, Board Attorney

Elizabeth Novak, Board Member
Joshua Houghton, Board Member
Matthew Hoffiman, Board Member
Michael Walpole, Board Member

TOWN OF DUANESBURG
SCHENECTADY COUNTY

Town of Duanesburg
Planning Board Minutes
March 16, 2023

Draft Copy

MEMBERS PRESENT:

1; Elizabeth Joshua

Chris Parslow ~-Town Planner and

INTRODUCTION:

Chairperson Jeftery Sch
Board meeting. Chairp
Schmitt- Chairperson
Member, Matthew Hof!
Chairperson.

T 08 Toughton- Planning Board
ing Board Member, and Michael Harris Vice

1ghton yes, Walpole yes, Harris yes. Approved.
inpike was wondering what the status of the Wishy

rineer, Doug Cole. A stop work order was put into place.
Board member Hoffim hat the owners are still working on the situation to make it

acceptable to the town, Atterney Bakner stated that the party has a special use permit, so they

have an application pending to keep the parking lot and to modify the storm water. She stated
that Doug Cole was not originally involved but will be now, hopefully to find a solution. She
suggested that the resident call DOT with questions and eoncerns:

Lynn Bruning is located at 13388 Duanesburg Road via Zoom. Lynn wanted to thank the town
for the opportunity to speak during the planning board’s privilege of the floor. Lynn requested
that her comments be included in the official record of the meeting minutes posted to the town
website. Please see attached.
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Schmitt/Novak made a motion to close the open forum.
Schimitt yes, Novak yes, Houghton yes, Hoffiman yes, Walpole yes, Harris ves, Approved.

PUBLIC HEARINGS:
Schmitt/Novak made a motion to open the Public Hearing.
Schmitt yes, Novak yes, Houghton yes, Hoffman yes, Walpole yes, Harris yes. Approved

#23-01 Farnum. John: SBL# 66.00-5-2.14, (C-1) located at 8175 Duanesburg Rd is seeking a
Special Use Permit to convert existing building into a single-family residence under Section
11.4(10);11.3(22) of the Town of Duanesburg Zoning Ordinance.

Mr. Farnum made his presentation to the public.

No public comment was made.

Schmitt/Houghton made a motion to close the public hearing.

Schmitt yes, Houghton yes, Novak yes, Hoffman yes, Walpole yes, Harris yes. Approved
Novak/Houghton made a motion to approve the Farnum special use permit.

Novak yes, Houghton yes, Hoffman yes, Walpole yes, Harris yes, Schimitt yes. Approved

NEW BUSINESS:
#23-05 Hewitt, Tyler: SBL#43.11-1-12(R-2) located at 8554 Route 30 Delanson NY 18 seeking a
Special Use Permit under 8.4(10) of the Town of Duanesburg Ordinance. ‘
Mr, Hewitt states that he would like to use his garage that is currently on the property as a
garage, he believes this is the appropriate action that needs to follow. Board members have
questions concerning the property and its intended use.

* How much land is there?

s s the access to the property on Route 307

¢ How many vehicles would be on site at any given time?

« How would he dispose of used tires and used motor oil?

s  Would Mr. Hewitt be taking in wrecks?

o Will Mr. Hewitt be using the property to store personal equipment? If so, where would he store
it so that the town could differentiate between business and personal.

*  DoesMr. Hewitt have to register with NYS DOT?

¢ |sthere a well and septic on the property?

e Willthere bhe any signage?

Is there lighting on the property?

Mr. Hewitt responded that the property is approximately 2 acres, the access is on Route 30. He
also stated that he can’t register with DOT until he has a special use permit in place. He stated
that he would have between 10 and 15 maximum vehicles at one time on the premises. He also
stated that he already has a legal way to dispose of used tires and oil. There would be no signs
displayed and there wouldn’t be any well or septic and he would not have any wrecked cars at
the location.

The board referred Mr. Hewitt to Chris Parslow the town building inspector for help with any
paperwork if needed. Tt was requested that Mr. Hewitt expand on his business plan and to look
into any potential environmental issues.

Novak/Harris made a motion to be lead agency.

Novak yes, Harris yes, Houghton yes, Hoffinan yes, Walpole yes, Harris yes. Approved



Houghton/Walpole made a motion to table the special use permit application until April 20™
meeting,
Houghton yes, Walpole yes, Novak yes, Hoffinan yes, Harris yes, Schmitt yes. Approved

SKETCH PLAN REVIEW:
#23-04 Dergosits, John: SBL#65.00-2-29, (R-2) located at 863 Turnbull Road is seeking a
Minor Subdivision under Section 3.5 of the Town of Duanesburg Subdivision Ordinance.
Michael Harris recused himself as he is Mr. Dergosits neighbor. Mr. Dergosits states that he
would like to split his parcel in two. He has no plans for the split currently. The board
asked about setbacks, well and septic. Mr. Dergosits replied that the setbacks are okay and
described where the well and septic are located. He als that this is a preliminary
before he hires a surveyor, and the surveyor will loc
Walpole/Houghton made a motion that the plan
to be further exempt from any further subdivisi

#23-06 Fusco, Salvatore: SBL#25.00-1-6.11, (R ated oad is seeking a
: on 4 rdmance

Luigi Palleschi, P.E. is present to re
subdivision. Mr. Palleschi explains
that Mr. Fusco would like to propose .
have a single-family h
necessary distance
home will have a pi it they are split so 3 are off the

ide. The minimum lot size is around 6

han 5 acres. Board members asked ahout
well as the septic being located under the
tates that barns can be modified or taken down if

Type 1 action in accordance’with SEQRA was requested, including county referral, DEC,
County DPW, SHPO, and Army Corp of Engineers.

Novak/ Harris made a motion to table Fuso until April 20% meeting.

Novak yes, Harris yes, Houghton yes, Hotffman yes, Walpole yes, Schmitt yes. Approved
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OLD BUSINESS:

#22-20 Whipple. Henry: SBL PT/0#64.00-1-4.3, (C-1} located at Youngs Rd and St Hwy 30 is
seeking a Major Subdivision under Section 3.5 of the Town of Duanesburg Subdivision
Ordinance. The planning board had concerns on mapping, needing to be enhanced a bit more.
JoAnn Darcy Krum, Attorney from Cobleskill introduced herself. She is representing Henry
Whipple. She states that there is a revised map. She also stated that Mr. Whipple had contacted
NYS DOT and Schenectady County concerning the driveway locations. Mrs. Krum is
requesting that because these lots are so large and they are commercial that the property would
be difficult to do a full SWPPP. She is proposing to change the SWPPP notes to say driveway,
house and septic will require full SWPPP notes so potential developers will need a special use
permit. Board member Matt Hoffman states that you don’t have to do a SWWPP until you
propose a land disturbance and right now this is just a subdivision. Mr. Whipple is selling this as
vacant commercial land. Mr. Hoffman asked when the wetlands were going to be delineated.
Mrs. Krum says someone will be out sometime when the weather breaks.

Novak/Houghton made a motion to table the Whipple subdivision until May 18™ meeting.
Novak yes, Houghton yes, Hoffman yes, Walpole yes, Harris yes, Schmitt yes. Approved

MINUTES APPROVAL:
Harris/Walpole made the motion to approve, February 16, 2023, Planning Board minutes with
no corrections.

Harris yes, Novak yes, Houghton yes, Hoffman yes, Walpole yes, Schmitt yes. Approved,

OTHER:

Town attorney Terresa Bakner states that there might be interest in future development at the
Jamiaca Millwork LLC property located at 9811 Western Turnpike, She states that as it sits it
would be considered underused property.

ADJOURNMENT:
Novak/Harris made the motion to adjourn.
Novak yes, Harris yes, Houghton yes, Hoffman yes, Walpole yes, Schmitt yes. Approved.



